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BOARD OF MANAGERS
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, August 26, 2025 at 12:15 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

___ Belinda Flores, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, Vice Chair
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Mariana Garza
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Georgia Neblett
___ Karen O'Connor Urban
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM, VERIFICATION OF 
MEETING POSTING, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of the meeting’s public notice in compliance with the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.
 
D. Notice is hereby provided that the Board of Managers may convene in closed meeting 
session(s) during this meeting to consider any agenda item, when permitted under the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST – Any 
Conflict of Interest, or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest, relating to items on this agenda 
shall be disclosed at this time. Members declaring a conflict shall abstain from voting and 
are requested to refrain from participation in discussion of the affected item. Any conflicts 
identified during the course of the meeting shall be disclosed immediately upon discovery.
 

1



Nueces County Hospital District
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, August 26, 2025. at 12:15 PM

5. REGULAR SESSION
 

A. PUBLIC COMMENT – Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board 
on matters within its jurisdiction. In-person attendees must sign the “Agenda Item 
Request to Speak” form at least five (5) minutes before the meeting begins. Remote 
attendees must notify the presiding officer when called upon. Comments are limited to 
three (3) minutes (six [6] minutes with translator). The presiding officer may further 
limit the number of speakers or time allowed. The Board may act only on items listed on 
the agenda. Materials submitted will not be returned; at least ten (10) copies, labeled 
with the commenter’s name and agenda item number, must be provided for distribution.
 
B. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which 
are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a 
member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be 
discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the 
presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at 
the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted 
upon in a single vote:
 

1. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of July 1 and 
August 5, 2025.
 
2. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health 
care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
 

a. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces 
County Public Health District;
 
b. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces 
County;
 
c. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for 
Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
d. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

1. Nueces County Jail; and
2. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

e. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
1. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
2. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;
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f. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
 
g. Public health grants. (Finance Committee)
 

3. Receive summary of imputed claims information for medical and 
hospital services provided to the Nueces Aid Program population, 
consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation 
Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, for fiscal year-to-date 
periods ending June 30 and July 31, 2025. (Finance Committee)
 
4. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related 
revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, 
Section 5.03. (Finance Committee)
 
5. Receive statement of fiscal year-to-date deposits to and withdrawals 
from the Local Provider Participation Fund, made pursuant to the Board 
of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider 
participation program under Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 
298C, as amended. (Finance Committee)
 
6. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental 
transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers 
participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs 
sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission 
(HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the 
IGTs:
 

a. Directed Payment Programs – IGTs to HHSC for Medicaid managed care 
payments to providers that promote Medicaid program goals and objectives:

1. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
2. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
4. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and
 

b. Supplemental Payment Programs – IGTs to HHSC for Medicaid 
payments to hospitals, made separately from and in addition to base 
payments, to incentivize achievement of specified goals or to 
support providers serving significant numbers of uninsured or low-
income patients:

1. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
2. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
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3. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
4. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC). (Finance Committee)
 

7. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the months-ended 
June 30 and July 31, 2025:

a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
b. Enrollment Summary;
c. Denials; 
d. Application Processing Summary; and
e. Enrollment by Zip Code. (Finance Committee)
 

C. REGULAR AGENDA – Items that are non-routine, non-administrative, or require 
individual attention. Each item will be considered and, if action is needed, voted on 
separately:
 

1. Finance Committee:
 

a. Fiscal Year 2026 Health Care Provider Participation Program:
 

1. Review and discuss Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, 
relating to the Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider 
Participation Program and its requirements—including authority, mandatory 
payments, rules and procedures, hearing and notice obligations, permitted 
uses, payment schedule, and operational provisions—for the FY 2026 
Program (October 1, 2025–September 30, 2026).  (INFORMATION)
 
2. Review and discuss the proposed FY 2026 Program 
mandatory rate and payment schedule. (INFORMATION)
 
3. Confirm satisfaction of conditions precedent to establishing 
the FY 2026 Program mandatory payment rate, including 
publication of notice to the public, provision of written notice 
to each institutional health care provider within the Hospital 
District, and the holding of a public hearing regarding the 
proposed mandatory payment rate and the intended uses of the 
resulting revenue. (ACTION)
 
4. Confirm the continued applicability of the Nueces County 
Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Revised Rules and Procedures, effective August 1, 2023, for the 
FY 2026 Program. (ACTION)
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5. Adopt an Order of the Board of Managers establishing the FY 2026 
Program mandatory payment rate at six percent (6%) of the net patient 
revenue of each institutional healthcare provider within the Hospital 
District, as authorized by Texas Health and Safety Code 
§298C.151.  (ACTION) 
 

b. Fiscal Year 2026 Budget:
 

1. Adopt a Resolution of the Board of Managers committing a 
specified portion of the General Fund balance as of September 
30, 2025, to the subsequent fiscal year for payment of obligated 
but unrequested intergovernmental transfers associated with 
Supplemental and/or Directed payment programs administered 
by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission during 
Fiscal Year 2025. (ACTION)
 
2. Adopt Board of Managers Resolution approving FY 2026 
Member Revenue Allocation Percentage, as determined under 
Section 5.03(a) of the Amended and Restated CHRISTUS 
Spohn Health System Corporation Membership Agreement. 
(ACTION)
 
3. Adopt Board of Managers Resolutions adding specified funding to the FY 
2026 Annual Budget (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026) for:

a. Nueces County Healthcare Expenditures; and
b. Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual 
Disabilities matching funds.  (ACTION)
 

4. Discuss and consider adopting a Resolution of the Board of 
Managers approving the FY 2026 Annual Budget (October 1, 
2025 – September 30, 2026), pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code §281.091(b), with the Budget comprised of the 
General Fund, Tobacco Settlement Fund, Opioid Settlement 
Fund, and Indigent Care Fund. (ACTION)
 

c. Financial Statements:
 

1. Consider receipt and approval of unaudited financial 
statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date ending July 31, 
2025. (ACTION)
 

2. Legislative Matters:
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a. Receive and discuss reports from Legislative Consultants on the 89th Texas 
Legislature's Special Sessions and related matters. (INFORMATION)
 

3. Administrator's Briefing:
 

a. Next scheduled regular meetings of the Board of Managers and Board 
Committees (all meeting dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
 

1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, September 23, 2025, 11:00 AM in NCHD 
Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 
950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401;
 
2. Board of Managers: Tuesday, September 23, 2025, 12:00 PM in NCHD 
Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 
950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

4. Other Business:
 

a. Receive documentation of the Administrator’s achievement of 
Employment Agreement performance goals during Fiscal Year 
2024 and approve the related payment. (ACTION)
 

6. CLOSED MEETING – The Board of Managers may, at any point during this meeting, 
convene in closed session to deliberate any agenda item as permitted under the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551. The Board reserves the right to discuss 
any listed agenda item in closed session when legally authorized, regardless of prior practice 
distinguishing items for public deliberation from those for executive session.  The presiding 
officer will announce the statutory authority under the Act for each closed session. Any final 
action, decision, or vote will be taken in open session either upon reconvening of this 
meeting or at a subsequent public meeting, as required by law. The Board anticipates 
entering closed session on the matters identified below pursuant to §551.071 of the Texas 
Government Code.
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters related to the Corpus Christi Housing Authority 
and associated issues.
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to CPS Energy and associated issues.
 
C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Nueces County Hospital District v. 
Purdue Pharma, Inc., et al., MDL PRETRIAL CAUSE NO. 2018-63587, in the 152d 
District Court of Harris County, Texas.
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7. OPEN MEETING – The Board will reconvene in open session following the Closed 
Meeting before taking action on Closed Meeting matters or adjourning.
 

A. Consider authorizing the Administrator to execute the Settlement 
participation and release forms regarding settlement offers from Purdue, 
Amneal, West-Ward n/k/a HIKMA, and other certain Defendants in the 
matter of Nueces County Hospital District v. Purdue Pharma, Inc., et al., 
MDL PRETRIAL CAUSE NO. 2018-63587, in the 152d District Court of 
Harris County, Texas. (ACTION)
 
B. Discuss and consider taking final action, decision, or vote on other matters 
deliberated in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
 

8. ADJOURN
 
9. Public Notice Posting Receipt
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2025
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2025 through July 31, 2025**

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 1,595        18,534,988               1,323,366                 44,276                     1,279,090                   
ASU 84             4,950,250                 479,702                    2,696                       477,006                      
Clinic (24)            (22,951)                     (6,315)                       (246)                         (6,069)                         
Obs 31             1,614,901                 374,981                    30,645 344,336                      
OP 7,382        17,156,253               4,324,430                 226,341                   4,098,089                   

Subtotal 9,068        42,233,442               6,496,163                 303,712                   6,192,451                   

IP 167           10,097,760               628,227                    23,449                     604,778                      
SNF -                              
RX 61,057      24,284,862               9,269,538                 286,818                   8,982,720                   
Physician 13,146      6,969,488                 1,897,815                 80,763                     1,817,052                   

Total 83,438      83,585,551               18,291,742               694,741                   17,597,001                 

** Due to software conversion, claims for June and July are understated. Those claims will be included in August.

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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Non-federal Share Funding for Certain 
Medicaid Payments 

Medicaid is a program jointly funded by federal and state governments.  The federal 
government provides matching funds to states for a specific percentage of Medicaid 
expenditures, called federal financial participation (FFP).  The amount of FFP is 
calculated using a state-specific Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP).  To 
receive federal funding, states must use public funds generated at either the state or local 
government level as the non-federal share of Medicaid expenditures. 

In Texas, locally derived funds are used to finance a vast majority of the non-federal share 
of Medicaid supplemental and directed payments.  All states must provide the non-federal 
share of Medicaid funding to receive federal matching funds.  The non-federal share funds 
are provided to HHSC from governmental entities through two methods: 
intergovernmental transfers or the certified public expenditures process. 

Intergovernmental Transfers (IGTs) 
Intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) are transfers of public funds from a governmental 
entity to the state.  The state receives federal matching Medicaid funds for IGTs used as 
the non-federal share.  The transfer of funds must occur before a Medicaid payment is 
made. 

Some Medicaid payment programs that use IGTs as the non-federal share include: 
Comprehensive Hospital Reimbursement Increase Program (CHIRP), Disproportionate 
Share Hospital (DSH), Graduate Medical Education (GME), and uncompensated care 
payments for hospital providers. 

Certified Public Expenditures (CPEs) 
Certified public expenditures (CPEs) are expenditures that have been certified by a 
governmental entity to represent its contribution of public funds in providing services that 
are eligible for federal matching Medicaid funds.  Governmental entities will report CPEs 
to the state and the state will then claim the federal matching funds. States have the 
flexibility to retain some of the matching funds. 

Some Medicaid payment programs that use CPEs as the non-federal share include: 
Public Health Provider - Charity Care Program (PHP-CCP), School Health and Related 
Services (SHARS), and uncompensated care for governmental ambulance providers. 
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Types of Local Funding Used in Texas 
In accordance with federal law, local governmental entities may opt to use eligible public 
funds to support the Medicaid program.  Many local governmental entities in Texas 
choose to support the Medicaid program to ensure that their community members have 
access to essential health care services regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. 

There are many eligible sources of public funds that a local governmental entity may use 
to fund the Medicaid program; however, it is important to keep in mind that no federal 
funding may be used to generate the non-federal share.  For example, a local 
governmental entity that receives a federal grant may not use those funds as eligible local 
public dollars to support the non-federal share.  A local governmental entity can, however, 
use state-appropriated funding, funds received through the implementation of an ad 
valorem tax, funds appropriated from other local governmental entities, patient revenue 
(so long as no federal payor program funds are used), tuition or fees at state institution of 
higher education, or through the implementation of a health-care related tax. 

In Texas, some jurisdictions have chosen to implement a Local Provider Participation 
Fund (LPPF), which is a health-care related tax that is implemented on a local level, 
administered by an existing unit of local government, and that is designed specifically to 
meet federal requirements associated with eligible local funds.  The local government 
operating an LPPF will collect mandatory payments (i.e., taxes) from the non-public 
hospitals located in the local government’s jurisdiction.  LPPF funding collected by the 
local governmental entity is then provided to HHSC through an IGT for use as the non-
federal share of Medicaid payments just like other eligible sources of local funding. 

Currently, 32 jurisdictions have the authority to operate an LPPF.  In 2019, House Bill 
4289 provided authority for a local government not currently operating an LPPF to have 
the ability to operate one. 

Non-federal Share Funding for Certain Medicaid Payments | Texas Health and Human 
Services 
 
04/16/2025 
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Medicaid Supplemental Payment and 
Directed Payment Programs 

(As of April 16, 2025) 
 

Texas Medicaid is a joint federal and state health insurance program for low-income 
families, older adults, and persons with disabilities.  The federal government matches each 
state’s Medicaid spending at a predetermined rate that varies by state.  Healthcare 
providers (e.g., hospitals, doctors, nursing facilities, etc.) receive payments for the services 
they provide to persons with Medicaid. 
 
The federal government allows each state to develop its own method to reimburse providers 
for the healthcare they provide to persons with Medicaid.  Generally, states’ Medicaid 
payments fall into three broad categories: base payments, supplemental payments and 
directed payments. 
 

I. Directed Payment Programs (DPPs) 
Directed Payments allow states to set parameters for Medicaid managed care spending to 
assist states in achieving their overall goal of delivery system and payment reform, as well 
as improved performance.  Specifically, a state is permitted to direct Medicaid Managed 
Care Organizations (MCO) to make certain payments to healthcare providers, either through 
an adjustment to the monthly base capitation rates or through a separate payment term. 
 

A. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement 
Program (CHIRP) 

 
The Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP) is a statewide 
program that increases Medicaid payments to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services 
provided to persons with Medicaid.  Texas MCOs receive additional funding through their 
monthly capitation rate from the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) and 
are directed to increase payment rates for participating hospitals.  As designed, eligible 
hospitals receive a percentage increase paid on claims submitted to a Medicaid MCO.  
CHIRP’s purpose is to advance goals and objectives in the state’s Medicaid quality strategy 
by incentivizing improved quality and access for hospitals that serve persons with Medicaid.  
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B. Rural Access to Primary and Preventive Services 
(RAPPS) 
 

The Rural Access to Primary and Preventive Services (RAPPS) is a directed payment program 
that incentivizes primary and preventive services for persons with Medicaid in rural areas of 
the state enrolled in STAR, STAR+PLUS, and STAR Kids.  The program focuses on the 
management of chronic conditions. 
 

C. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional 
Services (TIPPS) 
 

Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS) is a physician-directed 
payment program (DPP) for certain physician groups to help cover the cost of healthcare 
services provided to persons with Medicaid enrolled in STAR, STAR+PLUS, and STAR Kids.  
Eligible physician groups include Health-Related Institution (HRI) physician groups, Indirect 
Medical Education (IME) physician groups, and other physician groups. These classifications 
allow the HHSC to direct reimbursement increases where they are most needed and to align 
with the program’s quality goals.  TIPPS also serves as a transition from the Network Access 
Improvement Program (NAIP) and Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) 
program for specific physician groups. 
 

II. Supplemental Payment Programs (SPP) 
Supplemental Payments are Medicaid payments to healthcare providers that are separate 
from and in addition to base payments.  Supplemental payments give additional funding to 
certain healthcare providers, like hospitals.  The payments may be made in a lump sum.  
However, some supplemental payments may be linked to achieving certain goals or to 
support healthcare providers that see significant numbers of uninsured persons without 
much money.  For example, states may provide supplemental payments to providers to 
support quality initiatives, residency training for doctors, and certain types of facilities (e.g., 
rural or safety net providers). 
 

A. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) 

Federal law requires Medicaid programs to make special payments to hospitals that serve a 
disproportionately large number of Medicaid and low-income patients.  These hospitals are 
called Disproportionate Share hospitals (DSH) and receive DSH funding.  DSH funds are 
different from most Medicaid payments because they are not tied to specific services for 
Medicaid-eligible patients. DSH payments are the only federally allowed Medicaid payment 
explicitly for the unpaid costs of care for uninsured patients.  It can also be used by states to 
offset low Medicaid base payments. 
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B. Uncompensated Care Payments (UC) 
 
Uncompensated Care (UC) payments originated as a way for Texas to continue expanding 
managed care in Medicaid programs and making supplemental payments to 
hospitals.  Texas UC payments may be used to reduce the actual uncompensated cost of 
medical services provided to uninsured individuals who meet a provider's charity care 
policy.   
 

C. Graduate Medical Education (GME) 
 

Graduate Medical Education (GME) supplemental payments support medical residency 
training for medical school graduates at teaching hospitals.  Teaching hospitals typically 
incur additional costs because they are a training site for medical school graduates to 
receive hands-on, practical experience in treating patients.  In addition to medical residents' 
salary and benefits, teaching hospitals also incur additional costs for more testing and for 
treating sicker and more complex patients. 
 

D. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP) 
 
The Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP) is a statewide supplemental 
program providing Medicaid payments to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services that 
serve Texas Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) patients.  The program serves as a financial 
transition for providers historically participating in the Delivery System Reform Incentive 
Payment (DSRIP) program.  HARP will provide additional funding to hospitals to assist in 
offsetting the cost hospitals incur while providing Medicaid services. 
 

E. Medicaid Managed Care Aligning Technology by 
Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS) 

 
Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program 
(ATLIS) are incentive arrangements with MCOs for achieving certain milestones on a semi-
annual basis with the intention that the milestones will build on prior accomplishments over 
a 5-year period.  The milestones will center around MCO achievement of necessary actions 
required to implement the structures, processes, and use of client data transmitted 
electronically between MCOs and providers in their networks to improve client outcome 
measures and to implement, evaluate, improve, and mature alternative payment models for 
Medicaid beneficiaries.   
 
Original: 04/16/2025 
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,607 4,513 4,509 4,544 4,515 4,565 4,596 4,550

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,951 2,886 2,892 2,913 2,876 2,914 2,956 2,913 the number for each option
 % 64.1% 63.9% 64.1% 64.1% 63.7% 63.8% 64.3%      64.0% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 128 131 128 124 137 140 129 131

% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 2.8%      2.9%

80% 124 112 91 94 101 107 104 105
% 2.7% 2.5% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3% 2.3%      2.3%

70% 109 107 103 103 110 106 112 107
% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4%      2.4%

60% 85 76 83 89 83 84 87 84
% 1.8% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%      1.8%

50% 97 95 83 74 68 76 73 81
% 2.1% 2.1% 1.8% 1.6% 1.5% 1.7% 1.6%      1.8%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,494 3,407 3,380 3,397 3,375 3,427 3,461 0 0 0 0 0 3,420
75.8% 75.5% 75.0% 74.8% 74.8% 75.1% 75.3%      75.2%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 44 47 57 63 81 78 72 63
   % 4.0% 4.2% 5.0% 5.5% 7.1% 6.8% 6.3%      5.6%

   SSI-SSID 692 686 695 711 700 693 695 696
   % 62.2% 62.0% 61.6% 62.0% 61.4% 60.7% 61.2%      61.6% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 377 373 377 373 359 370 368 371 denied assistance by other

   % 33.9% 33.7% 33.4% 32.5% 31.5% 32.4% 32.4%      32.8% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,113 1,106 1,129 1,147 1,140 1,141 1,135 1,130
24.2% 24.5% 25.0% 25.2% 25.2% 25.0% 24.7%      24.8%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,177 4,085 4,078 4,115 4,077 3,889 4,117 4,077 The percentage for each size 
% 95.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 94.9% 89.8% 94.6%      94.2% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 215 214 216 215 219 431 235 249 member household by the  
% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.1% 10.0% 5.4%      5.8% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 11 2 2
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%      0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,392 4,299 4,294 4,330 4,296 4,331 4,354 4,328

* - Due to software conversion, some statistics may be inaccurate in June.
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 857 770 820 864 772 646 828 5,557

    - Approved 741 653 721 746 666 512 703 4,742
    % 86.5% 84.8% 87.9% 86.3% 86.3% 79.3% 84.9% 85.3% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 116 117 99 118 106 134 125 815 individuals in the household.
    % 13.5% 15.2% 12.1% 13.7% 13.7% 20.7% 15.1% 14.7%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 536 463 486 50 454 440 491 2,920
 % 72.3% 70.9% 67.4% 6.7% 68.2% 85.9% 69.8%      61.6%

90% 13 21 21 20 24 25 10 134
% 1.8% 3.2% 2.9% 2.7% 3.6% 4.9% 1.4%      2.8%

80% 25 9 11 28 11 15 18 117
% 3.4% 1.4% 1.5% 3.8% 1.7% 2.9% 2.6%      2.5%

70% 17 10 17 20 24 11 22 121 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.3% 1.5% 2.4% 2.7% 3.6% 2.1% 3.1%      2.6% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 14 10 15 18 10 10 11 88 each plan option by the 
% 1.9% 1.5% 2.1% 2.4% 1.5% 2.0% 1.6%      1.9% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 8 10 13 8 10 15 12 76
% 1.1% 1.5% 1.8% 1.1% 1.5% 2.9% 1.7%      1.6%

TOTAL 613 523 563 144 533 516 564 3,456
% 82.7% 80.1% 78.1% 19.3% 80.0% 100.8% 80.2%      72.9%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 661 589 648 681 604 551 565 4,299
The percentage for each size

% 94.3% 94.8% 94.6% 95.4% 95.1% 85.7% 92.6%      93.3% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 40 32 37 33 31 86 45 304 holds in the category by the
% 5.7% 5.2% 5.4% 4.6% 4.9% 13.4% 7.4%      6.6% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0%      0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 701 621 685 714 635 643 610 4,609
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 0 2 1 1 2 7 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.7% 0.9% 0.7% 1.6%      0.9% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 43 45 22 43 32 36 40 261 individuals for each reason 
   % 37.1% 38.5% 22.2% 36.4% 30.2% 26.9% 32.0%      32.0% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 2 1 0 0 3 3 11
   % 1.7% 1.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.4%      1.3%

   Other Payer 32 16 18 27 17 13 23 146
   % 27.6% 13.7% 18.2% 22.9% 16.0% 9.7% 18.4%      17.9%

   Requested Info Not Provided 39 53 58 46 55 50 57 358
   % 33.6% 45.3% 58.6% 39.0% 51.9% 37.3% 45.6%      43.9%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.0%      0.2%

TOTAL DENIALS 116 117 99 118 106 104 125 0 785

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 92 97 87 97 92 80 111 656 The denial percentage for 
% 86.8% 90.7% 93.5% 89.8% 92.9% 80.0% 79.9%      87.2% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 11 10 6 11 7 16 28 89 number for each household 
% 10.4% 9.3% 6.5% 10.2% 7.1% 16.0% 20.1%      11.8% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 7 Households pending other 
% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0%      0.9% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 106 107 93 108 99 100 139 752

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 81 77 79 69 81 72 110 81 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 11 17 19 20 24 15 18 18

   SSI-SSID 52 59 68 77 51 54 59 60

   Other Payor 65 54 71 47 52 62 59

* - Due to software conversion, some statistics may be inaccurate in June.
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2025

Enrollment
Month 2025 2024 % Enrollees
Jan 4,607    4,684    -1.64% -77
Feb 4,513    4,758    -5.15% -245
Mar 4,509    4,738    -4.83% -229
Apr 4,544    4,767    -4.68% -223
May 4,515    4,782    -5.58% -267
June 4,565    4,754    -3.98% -189
Jul 4,596    4,823    -4.71% -227
Aug   
Sep   
Oct   
Nov   
Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545      42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166      14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711      57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       3,596       3,605       3,597       3,643       3,650       3,629       3,646      3,546         3,464      43,035        3,586      0%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       1,171       1,177       1,157       1,180       1,182       1,177       1,183      1,159         1,121      14,028        1,169      -4%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       4,767       4,782       4,754       4,823       4,832       4,806       4,829      4,705         4,585      57,063        4,755      -1%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 100% 100% 100% 102% 102% 101% 101% 98% 97% 99% 99%

2025 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,494       3,407       3,380       3,397       3,375       3,424       3,461       23,938        3,420      -5%
Pend 1,113       1,106       1,129       1,147       1,140       1,141       1,135       7,911          1,130      -3%
Total 4,607       4,513       4,509       4,544       4,515       4,565       4,596       -           -           -          -             -          31,849        4,550      -4%
% of PY 98% 95% 95% 95% 94% 96% 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 56% 96%

Eligibility 2025CY
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 627 14%
78380 Robstown 621 14%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 428 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 365 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 355 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 315 7%
78404 CC:Six Points 302 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 289 6%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 226 5%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 219 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 202 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 185 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 123 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 63 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 51 1%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 47 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 47 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 38 1%

Subtotal 4,503 98%
Total 4,597

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 7/31/2025
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HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

TITLE 4. HEALTH FACILITIES

SUBTITLE D. HOSPITAL DISTRICTS

CHAPTER 298C. NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT HEALTH CARE PROVIDER

PARTICIPATION PROGRAM

SUBCHAPTER A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 298C.001.AADEFINITIONS.AAIn this chapter:

(1)AA"Board" means the board of hospital managers of

the district.

(2)AA"District" means the Nueces County Hospital

District.

(3)AA"Institutional health care provider" means a

hospital that is not owned and operated by a federal or state

government and provides inpatient hospital services.

(4)AA"Paying provider" means an institutional health

care provider required to make a mandatory payment under this

chapter.

(5)AA"Program" means the health care provider

participation program authorized by this chapter.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.002.AAAPPLICABILITY.AAThis chapter applies only to

the Nueces County Hospital District.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.003.AAHEALTH CARE PROVIDER PARTICIPATION PROGRAM;

PARTICIPATION IN PROGRAM.AAThe board may authorize the district to

participate in a health care provider participation program on the

affirmative vote of a majority of the board, subject to the

provisions of this chapter.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.
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SUBCHAPTER B. POWERS AND DUTIES OF BOARD

Sec. 298C.051.AALIMITATION ON AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE MANDATORY

PAYMENT.AAThe board may require a mandatory payment authorized

under this chapter by an institutional health care provider located

in the district only in the manner provided by this chapter.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.052.AARULES AND PROCEDURES.AAThe board may adopt

rules relating to the administration of the program, including

collection of the mandatory payments, expenditures, audits, and any

other administrative aspects of the program.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.053.AAINSTITUTIONAL HEALTH CARE PROVIDER

REPORTING.AAIf the board authorizes the district to participate in

a program under this chapter, the board shall require each

institutional health care provider located in the district to

submit to the district a copy of any financial and utilization data

required by and reported to the Department of State Health Services

under Sections 311.032 and 311.033 and any rules adopted by the

executive commissioner of the Health and Human Services Commission

to implement those sections.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

SUBCHAPTER C. GENERAL FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 298C.101.AAHEARING. (a)AAIn each fiscal year that the

board authorizes a program under this chapter, the board shall hold

a public hearing on the amounts of any mandatory payments that the

board intends to require during the year and how the revenue derived

from those payments is to be spent.

(b)AANot later than the fifth day before the date of the

hearing required under Subsection (a), the board shall publish
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notice of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the

district and provide written notice of the hearing to each

institutional health care provider located in the district.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.102.AADEPOSITORY. (a)AAIf the board requires a

mandatory payment authorized under this chapter, the board shall

designate one or more banks as a depository for the district’s local

provider participation fund.

(b)AAAll funds collected under this chapter shall be secured

in the manner provided for securing other district funds.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.103.AALOCAL PROVIDER PARTICIPATION FUND;

AUTHORIZED USES OF MONEY. (a)AAIf the district requires a

mandatory payment authorized under this chapter, the district shall

create a local provider participation fund.

(b)AAThe local provider participation fund consists of:

(1)AAall revenue received by the district attributable

to mandatory payments authorized under this chapter;

(2)AAmoney received from the Health and Human Services

Commission as a refund of an intergovernmental transfer under the

program, provided that the intergovernmental transfer does not

receive a federal matching payment; and

(3)AAthe earnings of the fund.

(c)AAMoney deposited to the local provider participation

fund of the district may be used only to:

(1)AAfund intergovernmental transfers from the

district to the state to provide the nonfederal share of Medicaid

payments for:

(A)AAuncompensated care payments to hospitals in

the Medicaid managed care service area in which the district is

located, if those payments are authorized under the Texas

Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program waiver

issued under Section 1115 of the federal Social Security Act (42
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U.S.C. Section 1315);

(B)AAdelivery system reform incentive payments,

if those payments are authorized under the Texas Healthcare

Transformation and Quality Improvement Program waiver issued under

Section 1115 of the federal Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. Section

1315);

(C)AAuniform rate enhancements for hospitals in

the Medicaid managed care service area in which the district is

located;

(D)AApayments available under another waiver

program authorizing payments that are substantially similar to

Medicaid payments to hospitals described by Paragraph (A), (B), or

(C); or

(E)AAany reimbursement to hospitals for which

federal matching funds are available;

(2)AAsubject to Section 298C.151(d), pay the

administrative expenses of the district in administering the

program, including collateralization of deposits;

(3)AArefund a mandatory payment collected in error from

a paying provider;

(4)AArefund to paying providers a proportionate share

of the money that the district:

(A)AAreceives from the Health and Human Services

Commission that is not used to fund the nonfederal share of Medicaid

supplemental payment program payments or uniform rate enhancements

described by Subdivision (1)(C); or

(B)AAdetermines cannot be used to fund the

nonfederal share of Medicaid supplemental payment program payments

or uniform rate enhancements described by Subdivision (1)(C);

(5)AAtransfer funds to the Health and Human Services

Commission if the district is legally required to transfer the

funds to address a disallowance of federal matching funds with

respect to programs for which the district made intergovernmental

transfers described by Subdivision (1); and

(6)AAreimburse the district if the district is required

by the rules governing the uniform rate enhancement program

described by Subdivision (1)(C) to incur an expense or forego
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Medicaid reimbursements from the state because the balance of the

local provider participation fund is not sufficient to fund that

rate enhancement program.

(d)AAMoney in the local provider participation fund may not

be commingled with other district funds.

(e)AANotwithstanding any other provision of this chapter,

with respect to an intergovernmental transfer of funds described by

Subsection (c)(1) made by the district, any funds received by the

state, district, or other entity as a result of that transfer may

not be used by the state, district, or any other entity to expand

Medicaid eligibility under the Patient Protection and Affordable

Care Act (Pub. L. No. 111-148) as amended by the Health Care and

Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (Pub. L. No. 111-152).

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

SUBCHAPTER D. MANDATORY PAYMENTS

Sec. 298C.151.AAMANDATORY PAYMENTS BASED ON PAYING PROVIDER

NET PATIENT REVENUE. (a)AAExcept as provided by Subsection (e), if

the board authorizes a health care provider participation program

under this chapter, the board may require a mandatory payment to be

assessed, either annually or periodically throughout the fiscal

year at the discretion of the board, on the net patient revenue of

each institutional health care provider located in the

district.AAThe board shall provide an institutional health care

provider written notice of each assessment under this subsection,

and the provider has 30 calendar days following the date of receipt

of the notice to pay the assessment.AAIn the first fiscal year in

which the mandatory payment is required, the mandatory payment is

assessed on the net patient revenue of an institutional health care

provider as determined by the data reported to the Department of

State Health Services under Sections 311.032 and 311.033 in the

most recent fiscal year for which that data was reported.AAIf the

institutional health care provider did not report any data under

those sections, the provider’s net patient revenue is the amount of

that revenue as contained in the provider’s Medicare cost report
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submitted for the previous fiscal year or for the closest

subsequent fiscal year for which the provider submitted the

Medicare cost report.AAIf the mandatory payment is required, the

district shall update the amount of the mandatory payment on an

annual basis.

(b)AAThe amount of a mandatory payment assessed under this

chapter by the board must be uniformly proportionate with the

amount of net patient revenue generated by each paying provider in

the district as permitted under federal law.AAA health care

provider participation program authorized under this chapter may

not hold harmless any institutional health care provider, as

required under 42 U.S.C. Section 1396b(w).

(c)AAIf the board requires a mandatory payment authorized

under this chapter, the board shall set the amount of the mandatory

payment, subject to the limitations of this chapter.AAThe aggregate

amount of the mandatory payments required of all paying providers

in the district may not exceed six percent of the aggregate net

patient revenue from hospital services provided by all paying

providers in the district.

(d)AASubject to Subsection (c), if the board requires a

mandatory payment authorized under this chapter, the board shall

set the mandatory payments in amounts that in the aggregate will

generate sufficient revenue to cover the administrative expenses of

the district for activities under this chapter and to fund an

intergovernmental transfer described by Section

298C.103(c)(1).AAThe annual amount of revenue from mandatory

payments that shall be paid for administrative expenses by the

district is $150,000, plus the cost of collateralization of

deposits, regardless of actual expenses.

(e)AAA paying provider may not add a mandatory payment

required under this section as a surcharge to a patient.

(f)AAA mandatory payment assessed under this chapter is not a

tax for hospital purposes for purposes of Section 4, Article IX,

Texas Constitution, or Section 281.045 of this code.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.
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Sec. 298C.152.AAASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF MANDATORY

PAYMENTS. (a)AAThe district may designate an official of the

district or contract with another person to assess and collect the

mandatory payments authorized under this chapter.

(b)AAThe person charged by the district with the assessment

and collection of mandatory payments shall charge and deduct from

the mandatory payments collected for the district a collection fee

in an amount not to exceed the person’s usual and customary charges

for like services.

(c)AAIf the person charged with the assessment and collection

of mandatory payments is an official of the district, any revenue

from a collection fee charged under Subsection (b) shall be

deposited in the district general fund and, if appropriate, shall

be reported as fees of the district.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

Sec. 298C.153.AAPURPOSE; CORRECTION OF INVALID PROVISION OR

PROCEDURE; LIMITATION OF AUTHORITY. (a)AAThe purpose of this

chapter is to authorize the district to establish a program to

enable the district to collect mandatory payments from

institutional health care providers to fund the nonfederal share of

a Medicaid supplemental payment program or the Medicaid managed

care rate enhancements for hospitals to support the provision of

health care by institutional health care providers located in the

district.

(b)AAThis chapter does not authorize the district to collect

mandatory payments for the purpose of raising general revenue or

any amount in excess of the amount reasonably necessary to fund the

nonfederal share of a Medicaid supplemental payment program or

Medicaid managed care rate enhancements for hospitals and to cover

the administrative expenses of the district associated with

activities under this chapter.

(c)AATo the extent any provision or procedure under this

chapter causes a mandatory payment authorized under this chapter to

be ineligible for federal matching funds, the board may provide by

rule for an alternative provision or procedure that conforms to the
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requirements of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid

Services.AAA rule adopted under this section may not create,

impose, or materially expand the legal or financial liability or

responsibility of the district or an institutional health care

provider in the district beyond the provisions of this

chapter.AAThis section does not require the board to adopt a rule.

(d)AAThe district may only assess and collect a mandatory

payment authorized under this chapter if a waiver program, uniform

rate enhancement, or reimbursement described by Section

298C.103(c)(1) is available to at least one institutional health

care provider located in the district.

Added by Acts 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., Ch. 694 (S.B. 2315), Sec. 1,

eff. June 10, 2019.

8 47

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=HS&Value=298C.103
http://www.legis.state.tx.us/tlodocs/86R/billtext/html/SB02315F.HTM


Nueces LPPF FY2026 Rate Proposal

Nueces LPPF FY26 Rate Calculation by Provider

FY26 Rate

6.00%

Driscoll Children's Hospital DCH     750,076,073.00     45,004,564.00    11,251,141.00 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Corpus Christi CHRISTUS     665,879,261.00     39,952,756.00      9,988,189.00 
Corpus Christi Medical Center HCA     489,095,253.00     29,345,715.00      7,336,428.75 
PAM Specialty Hospital of Corpus Christi PAM       24,020,406.00       1,441,224.00         360,306.00 
PAM Rehab Hospital of Corpus Christi PAM       27,875,094.00       1,672,506.00         418,126.50 
Oceans Behavioral Hospital of Corpus Christi Oceans       10,419,306.00          625,158.00         156,289.50 
Corpus Christi Rehab Hospital Ernest Health       20,243,722.00       1,214,623.00         303,655.75 
TOTAL     1,987,609,115.00      119,256,546.00       29,814,136.50 

2023 Net Patient 
Revenue

Quarterly 
Assessment

Facility System
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Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)

From: Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 1:49 PM
To: Belinda Espinoza (NCHD); Donna Littlefield (NCHD); Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD); Angie Jones 

(angelajones@ernesthealth.com); Crystal West (crystalwest@ernesthealth.com); Michael 
Pearce (MichaelPierce@ernesthealth.com); David Irizarry Jr. 
(david.irizarryjr@hcahealthcare.com); Lee Lopez (Lee.Lopez@hcahealthcare.com); Becky 
Rios (becky.rios@christushealth.org); Dominic Dominguez 
(dom.dominguez@christushealth.org); Joel Vigil (joel.vigil@christushealth.org); Kristina 
Alldredge (kristina.alldredge@christushealth.org); Richard R. Ford (richard.ford2
@christushealth.org); Eric Hamon (eric.hamon@dchstx.org); Steven E. King 
(steve.king@dchstx.org); Michelle C. Lozano (michelle.lozano@oceanshealthcare.com); 
Stuart Archer (sarcher@oceanshealthcare.com); Kevin A. Snook 
(ksnook@pamhealth.com)

Cc: Alex Russell (alex@ahcv.com); Corbin Pefanis (corbin@ahcv.com); Jared A. Konczal 
(konczal@gl-law.com); Kevin Spencer (kspencer@ahcv.com); Lance J. Ramsey 
(ramsey@gl-law.com); Robin Oldham (robin@ahcv.com); Adam Robison 
(arobison@kslaw.com); John B. Martinez (john@mrtrial.com); Mary Esther Guerra 
(maryesther.guerra@nuecescountytx.gov)

Subject: Nueces Health Care Provider Participation Program - FY 2026 Mandatory Payment Rate

Administrators of InsƟtuƟonal Health Care Providers Located in Nueces County, 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING HEALTH CARE PROVIDER PARTICIPATION PROGRAM 
(HCPPP) MANDATORY PAYMENT AMOUNTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026.   
 
Chapter 298C of the Texas Health and Safety Code, as amended, authorizes the Nueces County Hospital 
District (NCHD) to parƟcipate in a Health Care Provider ParƟcipaƟon Program, establish a local provider 
parƟcipaƟon fund, and impose mandatory payments on insƟtuƟonal health care providers. This public 
hearing noƟce is issued in accordance with SecƟon 298C.101 of that Code. 
 
Public NoƟce is hereby given that the NCHD Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, 
August 26, 2025, at 12:00 PM in the NCHD Board of Managers MeeƟng Room at 555 N. Carancahua 
Street (Tower II), Room 950-A, Corpus ChrisƟ, Texas, to receive comments on the proposed mandatory 
payment amounts under the Health Care Provider ParƟcipaƟon Program (HCPPP) for Fiscal Year 2026 
(October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026), and on the intended use of the revenue collected. The Board 
is considering the amount of mandatory payments to be required from insƟtuƟonal health care 
providers within the District’s boundaries (coterminous with Nueces County).  An insƟtuƟonal health 
care provider is defined as a hospital that provides inpaƟent services and is not owned or operated by 
the federal or state government.   
 
RepresentaƟves of affected providers and the public are invited to aƩend and comment either in-
person or virtually.  To join via Zoom, visit hƩps://Ɵnyurl.com/5n7p6m9s  (MeeƟng ID: 574 676 5992, 
Passcode: 195957).  To join by phone, dial +1 346 248 7799 (Houston) or +1 669 900 6833 (San Jose), 
or use one-tap mobile: +13462487799,,5746765992# or +16699006833,,5746765992#.   
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QuesƟons may be directed to Belinda Espinoza, Assistant Administrator, at 
belinda.espinoza@nchdcc.org.  
 
 
——————————————— 
Jonny F. Hipp, ScD, LFACHE 
Administrator/Chief Executive Officer  
Nueces County Hospital District 
555 N. Carancahua, Suite 950 
Corpus Christi, TX 78401-0835 
Office: (361) 808-3300 | Fax: (361) 808-3274 | Cell: (361) 877-7290 
jonny.hipp@nchdcc.org | www.nchdcc.org 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

BOARD OF MANAGERS 

Public Hearing
Tuesday, August 26, 2025 at 12:00 PM 

Location:
Board of Managers Meeting Room, 555 N. Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 

Christi, Texas 78401 
 

The Nueces County Hospital District (“NCHD”) Board of Managers or a Committee thereof as 
specified above will hold a meeting on the date and at the time and location shown above. The 
agenda item(s) for the meeting are set forth on the accompanying page(s). Agenda item(s) are not 
necessarily considered in the order listed.  

The specified NCHD Board of Managers meeting will be held in-person and via videoconference 
call. Public participation will be available in-person as well as via videoconference call as 
allowed under the Texas Open Meetings Act ("Act"). It is the intent that a quorum of the Board 
of Managers or Committee as required for the specified meeting will be physically present at the 
meeting location posted in this meeting notice. It is also the intent that the Board member 
presiding over the meeting be physically present for the specified meeting at the meeting location 
posted in this meeting notice. Any member of the Board of Managers participating by 
videoconference call will be visible and audible to the public whenever the member is speaking; 
Board member participation by audio-only is not permitted.  Any member of the public wishing 
to observe or participate in the meeting via videoconference call may do so through the 
videoconference call meeting Internet link shown on this meeting notice below and via NCHD’s 
BoardBook meeting management system 
at https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Organization/1886. 

The Act defines a "videoconference call" as a communication conducted between two or more 
persons in which one or more of the participants communicate with the other participants 
through duplex audio and video signals transmitted over a telephone network, a data network, or 
the Internet.  NCHD will use Zoom to conduct the meeting via videoconference call; Zoom is a 
cloud-based communications platform that allows users to connect with video, audio, phone, and 
chat. Using Zoom requires an Internet connection and a supported device. 

The agenda for this meeting and its supporting materials are available 
at: https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Organization/1886. 

The Meeting may be attended in-person or via videoconference call:  
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Videoconference Call:
Click the link below or copy and paste the link into a supported web browser address bar.
https://nchdcc-org.zoom.us/j/5746765992?pwd=T2RVWFBpZGJYdHYyQmp1VUdZeUc3Zz09 
Meeting ID: 574 676 5992
Passcode: 195957

Telephone:
Dial any telephone number below and enter the Meeting ID and Passcode above if required.

One tap mobile:
+13462487799,,5746765992# US (Houston)
+16699006833,,5746765992# US (San Jose)

Dial by your location:
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 719 359 4580 US
+1 253 205 0468 US
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 669 444 9171 US
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US
+1 309 205 3325 US
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 360 209 5623 US
+1 386 347 5053 US
+1 507 473 4847 US
+1 564 217 2000 US
+1 646 931 3860 US
+1 689 278 1000 US
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

Find your local number: https://nchdcc-org.zoom.us/u/kbKxLl8Eq4
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1Nueces County Hospital District
Public Hearing
Tuesday, August 26, 2025. at 12:00 PM

BOARD OF MANAGERS
Public Hearing

Tuesday, August 26, 2025 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

___ Belinda Flores, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, Vice Chair
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Mariana Garza
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Georgia Neblett
___ Karen O'Connor Urban
 
3. CALL TO ORDER; ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM; AND CONFIRMATION 
OF PROPER POSTING OF MEETING NOTICE
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Public Hearing's public notice in accordance with Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. PUBLIC HEARING - The Nueces County Hospital District ("District") Board of 
Managers ("Board") will conduct a Public Hearing on the matter of:
 

A. Mandatory Health Care Provider Participation Program (“Program”) payment rate of 
six percent (6%) of net patient revenue, which the Board of Managers intends to require 
of each institutional health care provider located within the Hospital District during 
Fiscal Year 2026 (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026), together with the proposed 
uses of the revenue derived from such payments; the Program is authorized by Texas 
Health and Safety Code Chapter 298C, as amended; the mandatory payment is 
authorized under §298C.051; and the required public hearing has been conducted 

55



2Nueces County Hospital District
Public Hearing
Tuesday, August 26, 2025. at 12:00 PM

pursuant to §298C.101.
 

5. CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
 
6. ADJOURN
 
7. Public Notice Posting Receipt
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  EXHIBIT A 

1 

Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Rules & Procedures 
Adopted: September 29, 2020 
Revised: July 24, 2023 (Effective August 1, 2023) 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER PARTICIPATION PROGRAM 

REVISED RULES AND PROCEDURES 
Effective: August 1, 2023 

 
 

General Provisions 
 
Rule 1.  Definitions.  In these rules and procedures: 
 (a)  “Mandatory payment” means a mandatory payment authorized under Texas 
Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C. 
 (b)  “Institutional health care provider” means a hospital that is not owned and 
operated by a federal or state government and provides inpatient hospital services. 
 (c)  “Paying provider" or “Paying hospital” means an institutional health care 
provider required to make a mandatory payment under Texas Health and Safety Code, 
Chapter 298C. 
 (d)  “Program” means the health care provider participation program authorized 
under Texas Health & Safety Code, Chapter 298C. 
 (e)  “Hospital District” means the Nueces County Hospital District. 
 (f)  “Board of Managers” means the Board of Managers of the Nueces County 
Hospital District. 
  
Rule 2.  Health Care Provider Participation Program; Participation in Program.  
 (a)  The Program authorizes the Hospital District to collect a mandatory payment 
from each institutional health care provider located in the Hospital District to be deposited 
in a local provider participation fund established by the Hospital District.  Money in the 
fund may be used by the Hospital District to fund certain intergovernmental transfers as 
provided by these rules and procedures. 
 (b)  The Board of Managers may adopt an order authorizing the Hospital District 
to participate in the Program, subject to the limitations provided by these rules and 
procedures. 
 (c)  To the extent any provision or procedure under Texas Health & Safety Code, 
Chapter 298C causes a mandatory payment to be ineligible for federal matching funds, 
the Hospital District may provide by rule for an alternative provision or procedure that 
conforms to the requirements of the federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. 
 

Powers and Duties of Board of Managers 
 
Rule 3.  Limitation on Authority to Require Mandatory Payment.  The Hospital District 
may require a mandatory payment from an institutional health care provider only in the 
manner provided in these rules and procedures. 
 
Rule 4.  Majority Vote Required Prior to Mandatory Payment.  The Hospital District 
may not collect a mandatory payment without an affirmative vote of a majority of the 
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  EXHIBIT A 
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Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Rules & Procedures 
Adopted: September 29, 2020 
Revised: July 24, 2023 (Effective August 1, 2023) 

members of the Board of Managers authorizing the Hospital District to participate in the 
Program. 
 
Rule 5.  Institutional Health Care Provider Reporting; Inspection of Records.   
 (a)  The Hospital District shall require each institutional health care provider to 
submit to the Hospital District a copy of any financial and utilization data required by and 
reported to the Department of State Health Services under Texas Health & Safety Code, 
§311.032 and §311.033 and any rules adopted by the Executive Commissioner of the 
Texas Health and Human Services Commission to implement those sections. 

(b)  The Hospital District may inspect the records of an institutional health care 
provider to the extent necessary to ensure that the institutional health care provider has 
submitted all required data under this Rule. 
 

General Financing Provisions 
 
Rule 6.  Hearing.   

(a)  Each year, the Board of Managers shall hold a public hearing on the amounts 
of any mandatory payments that the Board intends to require during the year and how the 
revenue derived from those payments is to be spent. 

(b)  Not later than the fifth (5th) day before the date of the hearing required under 
Subdivision 6(a), the Board of Managers shall publish notice of the hearing in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the Hospital District. 

(c)  A representative of a paying hospital is entitled to appear at the time and 
place designated in the public notice and to be heard regarding any matter related to the 
mandatory payments. 
 
Rule 7.  Depository and Investment of Funds.   

(a)  The Hospital District shall designate one or more banks as the depository for 
the Hospital District local provider participation fund. 

(b)  All income received by the Hospital District under these rules and procedures, 
including the revenue from mandatory payments remaining after fees for assessing and 
collecting the payments are deducted, shall be deposited with the Hospital District 
depository in the District's local provider participation fund and may be withdrawn only as 
provided by these rules and procedures. 

(c)  All funds under these rules and procedures shall be secured in the manner 
provided for securing other Hospital District funds. 

(d)  All funds received under these rules and procedures may be invested 
consistent with the Investment Policy of the Hospital District, except that such investment 
shall be limited to overnight funds. 
 
Rule 8.  Local Provider Participation Fund; Authorized Uses of Money.  
 (a)  If the Hospital District requires a mandatory payment, it shall create a local 
provider participation fund. 
 (b)  The local provider participation fund of the Hospital District consists of: 
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Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Rules & Procedures 
Adopted: September 29, 2020 
Revised: July 24, 2023 (Effective August 1, 2023) 

  (1)  all revenue received by the Hospital District attributable to 
mandatory payments; 
  (2)  money received from the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission as a refund of an intergovernmental transfer under the Program, provided 
that the intergovernmental transfer does not receive a federal matching payment; and 
  (3)  the earnings of the fund. 
 (c)  Money deposited to the local provider participation fund may be used only 
to: 
  (1)  fund intergovernmental transfers from the Hospital District to the 
State of Texas to provide the nonfederal share of Medicaid payments for: 
   (A) uncompensated care payments to hospitals in the Medicaid 
managed care service area in which the Hospital District is located, if those payments are 
authorized under the Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement 
Program waiver issued under Section 1115 of the federal Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 
Section 1315); 
   (B)  delivery system reform incentive payments, if those 
payments are authorized under the Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality 
Improvement Program waiver issued under Section 1115 of the federal Social Security 
Act (42 U.S.C. Section 1315); 
   (C)  uniform rate enhancements for hospitals in the Medicaid 
managed care service area in which the Hospital District is located; 
   (D)  payments available under another waiver program 
authorizing payments that are substantially similar to Medicaid payments to hospitals 
described by Paragraph (A), (B), or (C); or 
   (E) any reimbursement to hospitals for which federal matching 
funds are available; 
  (2)  pay the administrative expenses of the Hospital District in 
administering the Program, including the collateralization of deposits; 
  (3)  refund of a mandatory payment collected in error from a paying 
hospital; 
  (4)  refund to paying providers the proportionate share of money that 
the Hospital District: 
   (A)  receives from the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission that is not used to fund the nonfederal share of Medicaid supplemental 
payment program payments or uniform rate enhancements described by Subdivision 
(1)(C); or 
   (B)  determines cannot be used to fund the nonfederal share of 
Medicaid supplemental payment program payments of uniform rate enhancements 
described by Subdivision (1)(C). 
  (5) transfer funds to the Texas Health and Human Services Commission 
if the Hospital District is legally required to transfer the funds to address a disallowance 
of federal matching funds with respect to programs for which the Hospital District made 
intergovernmental transfers described by Subdivision (c)(1); and 
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Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Rules & Procedures 
Adopted: September 29, 2020 
Revised: July 24, 2023 (Effective August 1, 2023) 

  (6)  reimburse the Hospital District if the Hospital District is required by 
the rules governing the uniform rate enhancement program described by Subdivision 
(1)(C) to incur an expense or forego Medicaid reimbursements from the State because 
the balance of the local provider participation fund is not sufficient to fund that rate 
enhancement program. 
 (d)  Money in the local provider participation fund may not be commingled with 
other Hospital District funds. 
 (e)  An intergovernmental transfer of funds described by Subdivision (c)(1) and 
any funds received by the Hospital District as a result of an intergovernmental transfer 
described by that rule may not be used by the State, Hospital District, or other entity to 
expand Medicaid eligibility under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Pub. L. 
No. 111-148) as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 
(Pub. L. No. 111-152). 
 

Mandatory Payments 
 
Rule 9.  Mandatory Payments Based on Paying Hospital Net Patient Revenue.       
 (a)  Except as provided by Rule 11, if the Board of Managers collects a 
mandatory payment, it may require that a mandatory payment be assessed annually or 
periodically throughout the fiscal year at the discretion of the Board of Managers on the 
net patient revenue of each institutional health care provider located in the boundaries of 
the Hospital District.   
 (b) The Board of Managers shall provide an institutional health care provider 
written notice of each assessment and the mandatory payments shall be made 30 days 
following the date of receipt of the notice of payment.   
 (c) In the first year in which the mandatory payment is required, the mandatory 
payment is assessed based on the most recent fiscal year data collected pursuant to 
Subdivision 5(a).  If no such data are available for an institutional health care provider, 
the mandatory payment may be calculated based on the institutional health care 
provider's Medicare cost report submitted for the previous fiscal year or for the closest 
subsequent fiscal year for which the provider submitted the Medicare cost report.   
 (d) The net patient revenue basis of the mandatory payment may be updated 
during the fiscal year using the most recent fiscal year data collected pursuant to 
Subdivision 5(a). Use of data that is updated during the fiscal year does not require Board 
of Managers approval. 
 
Rule 10.  Mandatory Payment Requirements 
 (a)  The amount of a mandatory payment must be uniformly proportionate with 
the amount of net patient revenue generated by each paying hospital in the Hospital 
District.   
 (b)  If the Board of Managers requires a mandatory payment, it shall set the 
amount of the mandatory payment; the aggregate amount of the mandatory payments 
required of all paying providers in the Hospital District may not exceed six percent (6%) 
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Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program 
Rules & Procedures 
Adopted: September 29, 2020 
Revised: July 24, 2023 (Effective August 1, 2023) 

of the aggregate net patient revenue from hospital services provided by all paying 
providers within boundaries of the District.  
 (c)  Subject to the maximum amount prescribed by Rule 11(a), if the Board of 
Managers requires a mandatory payment, it shall set the mandatory payments in amounts 
that in the aggregate will generate sufficient revenue to cover the administrative expenses 
of the Hospital District for activities under these rules and procedures and to fund 
purposes described in Rule 8(c).   
  (i) The annual amount of revenue from mandatory payments used for 
administrative expenses of the Hospital District for activities under these rules and 
procedures is $150,000, plus the cost of collateralization of deposits, regardless of actual 
expenses. 
 (d)  The mandatory payment may not be collected for the purpose of raising 
general revenue or any amount in excess of the amount reasonably necessary to fund 
the nonfederal share of a Medicaid supplemental payment program or Medicaid managed 
care rate enhancements for hospitals to cover the administrative expenses of the Hospital 
District associated with the Program.  
 (e)  To the extent any Program provision or procedure causes a mandatory 
payment to be ineligible for federal matching funds, the Board may provide by rule for an 
alternative provision or procedure that conforms to the requirements of federal Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services.  
 
Rule 11.  Mandatory Payment Prohibitions.   
 (a) The amount of the mandatory payment required of each paying hospital may 
not exceed an amount that, when added to the amount of the mandatory payments 
required from all other paying hospitals located in the boundaries of the Hospital District, 
equals an amount of revenue that exceeds six percent (6%) of the aggregate net patient 
revenue of all paying hospitals in the Hospital District. 
 (b) A mandatory payment may not hold harmless any institutional health care 
provider, as required under 42 U.S.C. Section 1396b(w). 
 (c)  A paying provider may not add a mandatory payment required under this 
section as a surcharge to a patient. 
 (d) A mandatory payment assessed hereunder is not a tax for hospital purposes 
for purposes of Texas Constitution, Section 4, Article IX or Texas Health and Safety Code, 
§281.045. 
 (e)  The amount of the mandatory payment required of each paying hospital may 
not be discounted. 
 
Rule 12.  Assessment and Collection of Mandatory Payments.        
  (a) The Hospital District may designate an official of the Hospital District or 
contract with another person to assess and collect the mandatory payments. 
  (b) The person charged by the Hospital District with the assessment and 
collection of mandatory payments shall charge and deduct from the mandatory payments 
collected for the Hospital District a collection fee in the amount not to exceed the person’s 
usual and customary charges for like services. 
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  (c) If the person charged with the assessment and collection of mandatory 
payments is an official of the Hospital District, any revenue from a collection fee charged 
under Subdivision (b) shall be deposited in the Hospital District’s general fund and, if 
appropriate, shall be reported as fees of the Hospital District. 
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EXHIBIT A-1 
 

Institutional Health Care Providers 
 

1. CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Corpus Christi 
2. Corpus Christi Rehabilitation Hospital 
3. Driscoll Children’s Hospital 
4. PAM Rehabilitation Hospital of Corpus Christi 
5. PAM Specialty Hospital of Corpus Christi North 
6. South Texas Surgical Hospital (CHRISTUS Surgical Hospital) 
7. The Corpus Christi Medical Center – Bay Area 
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Nueces County Hospital District 

 

 

 

BOARD OF MANAGERS ORDER 
AUGUST 26, 2025 

 
Order Setting the Fiscal Year 2026 Mandatory Payment Rate for the  

Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program 
 

WHEREAS, during the 86th Regular Session, the Texas Legislature enacted S.B. 2315, 
adding Chapter 298C to the Health and Safety Code and authorizing the Nueces County Hospital 
District’s (“District”) Board of Managers (“Board”) to establish a local health care provider 
participation program (“Program”); 

 
WHEREAS, the 87th Texas Legislature, through House Bill 1456, amended Chapter 298C 

of the Health and Safety Code, effective June 15, 2021; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.003 of the Health and Safety Code, the Board 

authorized the District’s participation in the Program for Fiscal Years 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 
2025 on September 29, 2020; August 3, 2021; September 20, 2022; July 24, 2023; and July 23, 
2024, respectively; 

 
WHEREAS, the Board now seeks to establish the amount of mandatory payments under 

the Program for Fiscal Year 2026 (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026) and to fulfill the 
preliminary requirements of Chapter 298C, Health and Safety Code; 

 
WHEREAS, under Section 298C.101(a), Health and Safety Code, the Board is required 

each fiscal year to hold a public hearing regarding the amounts of mandatory payments to be 
assessed and the intended uses of the resulting revenue, and the District conducted such public 
hearing on August 26, 2025; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.101(b), Health and Safety Code, the Board must 

publish notice of the required hearing at least five days prior in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the District, and such notice was published on August 19, 2025; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.101(b), Health and Safety Code, the Board must 

also provide written notice of the hearing to each institutional health care provider in the District 
at least five days prior, and such notice was provided on August 19, 2025; 

 
WHEREAS, having satisfied the statutory prerequisites, the Board now desires to 

establish the amount of mandatory payments under the Program for Fiscal Year 2026 and to 
direct that such payments be applied to one or more of the authorized purposes set forth in 
§298C.103, Health and Safety Code; and 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 9(d) of the Nueces County Hospital District Health Care 
Provider Participation Program Rules & Procedures (effective August 1, 2023), the net patient 
revenue basis for calculating the mandatory payment may be updated during the fiscal year using 
the most recent fiscal year data collected under Subdivision 5(a) of the Rules, and such updates 
do not require approval by the Board of Managers. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED that the Board of Managers of the Nueces County 

Hospital District hereby establishes the mandatory payment under the Health Care Provider 
Participation Program for Fiscal Year 2026 (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026) at six 
percent (6%) of the net patient revenue of each institutional health care provider located within 
the District. 
 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that the mandatory payments shall be directed to one or 
more of the authorized uses described in §298C.103 of the Health and Safety Code. 
 

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that the mandatory payment amount is subject to adjustment 
during Fiscal Year 2026 in accordance with Rule 9(d) of the Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation Program Rules & Procedures (effective August 1, 2023), and 
that such adjustment shall not require further action or approval of the Board. 

 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Chairman 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. Sylvia Tryon Oliver 
Vice Chairman Member 
 
                                                                                                                                                                               
Mariana Garza Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member Member 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                
Georgia Neblett Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 
COUNTY OF NUECES   § 
 
 THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that: 
 

1. The members of the Board of Managers (the “Board”) of the Nueces County Hospital 
District (the “Hospital District”) have been duly appointed pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code (the “Health Code”), §281.021. 

 
2. Pursuant to Health Code, §281.021(a), the Board has been duly appointed; pursuant to 

Health Code, §281.048, the Board is the governing body of the Hospital District; and 
pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, §281.047 and §281.048, the Board 
has, and the time of adoption of this Order had, full power and authority to manage, 
control, administer, and to adopt rules governing operation of the Hospital District. 

 
3. On the 26th day of August 2025, the Board convened in a regular meeting at the Hospital 

District’s regular meeting place (the “Meeting”), the duly constituted members and officers 
of the Board being as follows: 

 
Belinda Flores, R.N., Chairman 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D, Vice Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 
Mariana Garza 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Georgia Neblett 
Karen O’Connor Urban 

 
and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees:  
                                                                         , thus, constituting a quorum.   

 
4. Among other business considered at the Meeting, the attached order entitled: 

 
Order Setting the Fiscal Year 2026 Mandatory Payment Rate for the  

Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program 
 

is a true copy of a order introduced and submitted to the Board for consideration toward passage 
and adoption (the “Order”).  After presentation and discussion, it was then duly moved and 
seconded that the Order be passed and adopted.  The motion to pass and adopt the Order 
prevailed and carried by the following viva voce vote: 
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YEAS:    (       )   
NAYS:    (       )     
PRESENT NOT VOTING:      (       )         

   ABSENT:   (       )            
 
all as shown in the official Minutes of the Board for the Meeting. 
 

5. The attached Order is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the official records 
of the Hospital District; the duly qualified and acting members of the Board on the date of 
the Meeting are those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, 
each member of the Board was given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the 
Meeting and had actual notice that the Order would be considered; and the Meeting and 
deliberation of the aforesaid public business, was open to the public and written notice of 
said meeting, including the subject of the Order, was posted and given in advance thereof 
in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended. 

 
6. I am the Secretary of the Board having been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, 

§281.023(b). 
 

7. The foregoing Order is in full force and effect; that the same has not been rescinded, nor 
has it been amended or modified in any way. 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and affixed the seal 
of the Hospital District on this the 26th day of August 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp {HOSPITAL DISTRICT SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
Nueces County Hospital District 
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BOARD OF MANAGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 

 
A RESOLUTION COMMITTING FISCAL YEAR-END GENERAL FUND AMOUNTS 
TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFERS IN THE SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR 

 
WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of 

the State of Texas, established under Article IX, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 
281 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”); 
 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.021(a), 281.047, and 281.048, the Board of 
Managers (the “Board”) serves as the governing body of the District, vested with authority to 
manage, control, administer, and adopt rules governing District operations; 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health Code §281.091(a), the District’s Administrator (the 
“Administrator”) prepares the annual budget under the Board’s direction; 
 

WHEREAS, the District’s Fiscal Year 2025 runs from October 1, 2024 through September 
30, 2025, and Fiscal Year 2026 runs from October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, during Fiscal Year 2025 the District participated in Medicaid directed and 
supplemental payment programs administered by the Texas Health & Human Services 
Commission (the “Commission”) through intergovernmental transfers (“IGTs”), including the 
Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program 
(ATLIS), Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP), Network Access 
Improvement Program (NAIP), Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services 
(TIPPS), Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH), Graduate Medical Education (GME), Hospital 
Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP), and Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC); 
 

WHEREAS, due to Commission delays in approving provider performance metrics for 
Fiscal Year 2025, requests for related IGT payments (“Unpaid FY 2025 IGTs”) will not occur until 
after September 30, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary and appropriate to commit up to $39,000,000 
from the District’s General Fund balance as of September 30, 2025, to cover these Unpaid FY 
2025 IGTs during Fiscal Year 2026. 
 
 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, THAT: 
 

1. The Board commits an amount not to exceed $39,000,000 from the District’s Fiscal Year-
End 2025 General Fund balance to be applied during Fiscal Year 2026 to fund Unpaid FY 
2025 IGTs. 

 
2. The actual amount committed shall be determined by the Administrator on or after October 

1, 2025, based on information provided by the Commission, but shall not exceed the 
maximum stated in Section 1. 

 
3. The committed funds shall be drawn from General Fund subaccounts routinely used to 

make IGTs for Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs, including ATLIS, 
CHIRP, NAIP, TIPPS, DSH, GME, HARP, and UC. 

 
4. The Administrator shall incorporate the committed funds into the District’s Fiscal Year 

2026 Annual Budget. 
 

5. The Administrator is expressly authorized and directed to take all actions and execute all 
documents necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution, with such authority 
conclusively evidenced by the performance of those acts. 

 
6. Acting as Secretary of the Board, the Administrator is further authorized to certify this 

Resolution as being in conformance with state law and the Board’s Bylaws. 
 

7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 
 

8. The Board expressly retains the right to amend or repeal this Resolution. 
 
  

69



NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 
COMMIT FISCAL YEAR-END IGT AMOUNT 

3 

 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 

 
 

________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Chairman 
 

 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                       
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.    Sylvia Tryon Oliver      
Vice Chairman     Member     
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                  
Mariana Garza, J.D.         Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member      Member      
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                 
Georgia Neblett  Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 
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CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 
 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
  § 
COUNTY OF NUECES § 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County Hospital 
District, hereby attest as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Managers of said District convened in regular meeting on the      26th          day 

of        August      2025, at the regular meeting place, and the roll was called of the duly 
constituted officers and members of said Board of Managers, to wit: 

  
Belinda Flores, R.N., Chairman 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

   Mariana Garza, J.D. 
   Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
   Georgia Neblett 
   Karen O’Connor Urban 
 

and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: _______________,                                                          
__________________, and _________________ thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, 
among other business, the following was transacted at said Meeting: A written 

 
A RESOLUTION COMMITTING FISCAL YEAR-END GENERAL FUND AMOUNTS 
TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFERS IN THE SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR 

 
was introduced for the consideration of said District and read in full.  It was then duly moved 
and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion, said motion, 
carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed, and carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS:    _____               

    
NAYS:    _____               

    
PRESENT NOT VOTING:  _____             

 
   ABSENT:    _____              
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2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described 
in the above and forgoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said 
Resolution has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Meeting; that the above and 
forgoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from the minutes of said Meeting 
pertaining to and passage of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and 
forgoing paragraph are the duly appointed, qualified, and acting members of the Board of 
Managers of said District as indicated therein; that each of the members of the Board of 
Managers of said District was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place, and purpose of aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution 
would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and that each of said 
members consented, in advance, to holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said 
Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the date, time, place, and purpose of 
said Meeting was given all as required by Texas Government Code, §551.001 et.seq. 
 

 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS    26th    day of    August  , 2025. 
 
            
ATTEST:        
          

 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp       {NCHD SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
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AUGUST 26, 2025 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE  

FISCAL YEAR 2026 REVENUE ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of 
the State of Texas, established pursuant to Article IX, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and 
Chapter 281 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”); 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.047 and 281.048, the Board of Managers (the 
“Board”) has full power and authority to manage, control, administer, and adopt rules governing 
the operation of the District; 

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2015, CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation 
(“CHRISTUS Spohn”), CHRISTUS Health, and the District (collectively, the “Parties”) entered into 
the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership 
Agreement (“Membership Agreement”), Article V of which governs member distributions of net 
patient revenue; 

WHEREAS, Section 5.03(a) of the Membership Agreement requires the Parties to confer 
and agree each year on the percentage of net patient revenue to be allocated to CHRISTUS 
Health (the “Specified Annual Percentage”) in consideration of its contributions to support 
CHRISTUS Spohn, and the percentage to be allocated to the District in recognition of its ongoing 
support for CHRISTUS Spohn’s operations as a public, safety-net hospital in Nueces County, 
Texas; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have conferred and reached agreement on the Specified Annual 
Percentage for the period October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026, subject to approval by 
the Board, as set forth in correspondence from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System to the District 
dated August 8, 2025, attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE NUECES 
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, THAT: 
 

1. The Board acknowledges that the Parties have conferred and agreed on the Specified 
Annual Percentage for Fiscal Year 2026, covering the period October 1, 2025 – 
September 30, 2026. 

 
2. The Board hereby approves the agreed Specified Annual Percentage as memorialized in 

the letter from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System to the District dated August 8, 2025, 
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 
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3. The Administrator, in his capacity as Secretary of the Board, is authorized and directed to 
perform all necessary acts, execute all related documents, and certify that this Resolution 
is in conformance with the laws of the State of Texas and the District’s Bylaws. 

 
4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 

 
 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS                                                                    

 
 

 
 

________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Chairman 
 

 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                       
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.    Sylvia Tryon Oliver      
Vice Chairman     Member     
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                  
Mariana Garza, J.D.         Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member      Member      
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                 
Georgia Neblett  Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 
 
 

[Attach August 8, 2025 letter from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System to the District after this page] 
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August 8, 2025 

 

Jonny Hipp 

Administrator and Chief Executive Officer  

Nueces County Hospital District   

555 N. Carancahua St, Suite 950  

Corpus Christi, TX 78401-0835 

 

 Re: 2026 Specified Annual Percentage  

 

Dear Jonny: 

 

Thank you and your team for a thoughtful and productive dialogue regarding our current 

operations under the Amended and Restated CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 

Corporation Membership Agreement (the “Membership Agreement”). The collaboration 

between CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation (“Spohn”), CHRISTUS Health 

(“CHRISTUS”), and the Nueces County Hospital District (“District”) over the past few 

weeks served as our annual process under Section 5.03 of the Membership Agreement. I 

am writing to memorialize the Specified Annual Percentage for the Ensuing Year 

(October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026). While Section 5.03 of the Membership Agreement 

requires that the parties agree to the Specified Annual Percentage by July 1, the parties 

mutually agreed to extend this deadline. 

 

In preparation for establishing the Specified Annual Percentage for the Ensuing Year, 

Spohn prepared a hospital budget and projected Spohn’s Net Patient Revenue (as defined 

in Section 5.01 of the Membership Agreement). Preparing these figures assisted Spohn in 

projecting Spohn’s operational needs during the Ensuing Year and the Net Patient 

Revenue that would be available to share with the District. On July 24, Spohn and the 

District met to discuss Spohn’s proposed budget and projected Net Patient Revenue for 

the Ensuing Year. The parties also discussed the many factors that are considered each 

year when negotiating the Specified Annual Percentage, including (but not limited to) 

Spohn’s role in operating programs in the community and the District’s role as the Region 

4 Anchor. Finally, the parties discussed the specific circumstances expected to affect the 

parties’ respective operations in the Ensuing Year, including (but not limited to) 

continuation of the Texas 1115 Demonstration Waiver and directed payment programs, 

uses of the clinic sites and other properties, and physician residency programs. 

 

  

76



Jonny Hipp 

August 8, 2025 

Page 2 
 
 

 

Based on these discussions, the parties agreed, subject to submission to the District’s 

Board of Managers, that the Specified Annual Percentage for the Ensuing Year will be 

eighty-three percent (83%), and the remaining seventeen percent (17%) will be 

transferred to the District in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.02 of the 

Membership Agreement and in recognition of its membership in Spohn and role in 

Spohn’s continued delivery of high-quality, integrated, and accessible services to patients 

in Nueces County.  

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

Dominic “Dom” Dominguez  

Chief Executive Officer 

CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation 

 

 

 
#255504 
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CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 
 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
  § 
COUNTY OF NUECES § 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County Hospital 
District, hereby attest as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Managers of said District convened in regular meeting on the      26th          day 

of        August      2025, at the regular meeting place, and the roll was called of the duly 
constituted officers and members of said Board of Managers, to wit: 

  
Belinda Flores, R.N., MBA, Chairman 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

   Mariana Garza, J.D. 
   Efrain Guerrero, Jr.    

Georgia Neblett 
   Karen O’Connor Urban 
 

and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: _______________,                                                           
__________________, and _________________ thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, 
among other business, the following was transacted at said Meeting: A written 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE  

FISCAL YEAR 2026 REVENUE ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE 
 

was introduced for the consideration of said District and read in full.  It was then duly moved 
and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion, said motion, 
carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed, and carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS:    _____               

    
NAYS:    _____               

    
PRESENT NOT VOTING:  _____             

 
   ABSENT:    _____              
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2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described 
in the above and forgoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said 
Resolution has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Meeting; that the above and 
forgoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from the minutes of said Meeting 
pertaining to and passage of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and 
forgoing paragraph are the duly appointed, qualified, and acting members of the Board of 
Managers of said District as indicated therein; that each of the members of the Board of 
Managers of said District was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place, and purpose of aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution 
would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and that each of said 
members consented, in advance, to holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said 
Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the date, time, place, and purpose of 
said Meeting was given all as required by Texas Government Code, §551.001 et.seq. 
 

 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS    26th         day of    August, 2025. 
 
            
ATTEST:        
          

 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp       {NCHD SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
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A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026  

NUECES COUNTY HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURES 
 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of 
the State of Texas, created pursuant to Article IX, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 
281 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”); 
 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.047 and 281.048, the Board of Managers (the 
“Board”) possesses full authority to manage, control, administer, and adopt rules governing the 
District; 
  

WHEREAS, under Health Code §281.091(a), the District’s Administrator (the 
“Administrator”) must prepare an annual budget under the direction of the Board, with Fiscal Year 
2026 running from October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, the District maintains certain funds from sources other than a tax levy (“Non-
Tax Funds”) pursuant to Health Code §281.094(a), and expenditures from these funds for 
statutorily authorized healthcare services qualify as eligible claims for tobacco settlement 
distributions under 25 Texas Administrative Code §102.3(e)(2); 
 

WHEREAS, on January 19, 1999, the Board created the restricted Tobacco Settlement 
Fund to hold all proceeds from the litigation styled The State of Texas v. The American Tobacco 
Co., et al., No. 5-96CV-91, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Texas, with such proceeds also 
considered Non-Tax Funds under §281.094(a); 
 

WHEREAS, since Fiscal Year 2000, at the request of the Nueces County Commissioners 
Court (the “Commissioners Court”), the Board has annually allocated Non-Tax Funds and 
Tobacco Settlement Funds in the District’s budget to support County-related healthcare services 
authorized under §281.094(a); 
 

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2026, the Commissioners Court has again requested that the 
Board allocate funding in the District’s Annual Budget to support specified County healthcare 
services as detailed in the attached schedule, “County Healthcare Services Funding Schedule – 
Fiscal Year 2026” (Attachment A); 
 

WHEREAS, the Board finds it appropriate to allocate such funds in the amount of 
$14,421,894 (the “FY 2026 County Healthcare Services Funding Amount”) to support the 
healthcare services described in Attachment A, subject to the continuing availability of Non-Tax 
Funds and Tobacco Settlement Funds; and 
 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.026(d) and (e), the Administrator is authorized to 
carry out the actions directed herein. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE NUECES 
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, THAT: 
 
1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are adopted as findings of fact. 

 
2. The Board declares that the FY 2026 County Healthcare Services Funding Amount of 

$14,421,894 shall be paid from the District’s Non-Tax Funds and Tobacco Settlement 
Fund, constituting statutorily authorized expenditures under §281.094(a) of the Health 
Code and qualifying as claims for tobacco settlement distributions under 25 TAC 
§102.3(e)(2)). 
 

3. The Administrator is directed to incorporate the FY 2026 County Healthcare Services 
Funding Amount into the District’s Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget, allocated as shown 
in Attachment A. 

 
4. Nueces County shall ensure that funds disbursed for FY 2026 County Healthcare Services 

are used solely for their intended purposes or related efforts. 
 
5. The Administrator is authorized to disburse the funding in such manner, schedule, and 

basis as he deems reasonable and appropriate following the commencement of Fiscal 
Year 2026. 

 
6. The Administrator is expressly authorized to take all actions and execute all documents 

necessary to carry out the intent and provisions of this Resolution. 
  
7. In his capacity as Secretary of the Board, the Administrator is authorized to certify this 

Resolution as being in conformance with the Board’s Bylaws and Texas law. 
 
8. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 

 
 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
[BOARD OF MANAGERS SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

 
 

 
________________________________ 

Belinda Flores, R.N. 
Chairman 

 
 

 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                       
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.    Sylvia Tryon Oliver      
Vice Chairman     Member     
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                  
Mariana Garza, J.D.         Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member      Member      
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                 
Georgia Neblett  Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 

 
 
  

82



NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 
FY 2026 ANNUAL FUNDING FOR 
NUECES COUNTY HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURES 

4 

ATTACHMENT “A” 
 

NUECES COUNTY HEALTHCARE SERVICES  
FUNDING SCHEDULE - FISCAL YEAR 2026 

 

 
 
 

  

Program # Program Description Amount 
1a Local match and other funding for the Nueces Center for 

Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities. 
$969,129 

1b Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities 
and/or Nueces County for: [i] Jail Diversion Program, [ii] Crisis 
Intervention Team (CIT), [iii] Mobile Crisis Outreach Team 
(MCOT), [iv] Walk-in-Crisis, [v] Jail-Based Competency 
Restoration (JBCR), and [vi] Forensic Assertive Community 
Treatment Team (FACT) programs. 

1,500,000 

2 Nueces County’s expense share for City/County Public Health 
District, Robstown public health salaries and benefits, and 
mobile clinic. 

1,860,000 

3 Emergency medical services provided by City of Robstown, 
City of Port Aransas and Emergency Services Districts 1, 2, 4, 
and 6 for services performed in Nueces County outside their 
jurisdictions. 

650,000 

4 Detainee healthcare services at the Nueces County Juvenile 
Justice Center and elsewhere where juvenile detainees are 
held. 

474,000 

5 Inmate healthcare services provided by Wexford at the 
Nueces County Jail and McKenzie Jail Annex. 

8,532,015 

6a Nueces County for contribution to the Alcohol and Drug 
Rehabilitation Center (Cenikor). 

60,000 

6b Nueces County for contribution to the Council on Alcohol and 
Drug Abuse. 

50,000 

7 Nueces County for programs impacting juvenile and adult 
diabetes. 

60,000 

8 HALO-Flight nonprofit air ambulance service. 15,750 
9 Public Health Grants for Coastal Bend Wellness Foundation, 

Nueces County Jail Medivan, and University of Texas Health 
Science Center-San Antonio Area Health Education Center. 

251,000 

Total $14,421,894 
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CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 
 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
  § 
COUNTY OF NUECES § 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County Hospital 
District, hereby attest as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Managers of said District convened in regular meeting on the      26th          day 

of        August      2025, at the regular meeting place, and the roll was called of the duly 
constituted officers and members of said Board of Managers, to wit: 

  
Belinda Flores, R.N., MBA, Chairman 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

   Mariana Garza, J.D. 
   Efrain Guerrero, Jr.    

Georgia Neblett 
   Karen O’Connor Urban 
 

and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: _______________,                                                           
__________________, and _________________ thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, 
among other business, the following was transacted at said Meeting: A written 

 
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026  

NUECES COUNTY HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURES 
 

was introduced for the consideration of said District and read in full.  It was then duly moved 
and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion, said motion, 
carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed, and carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS:    _____               

    
NAYS:    _____               

    
PRESENT NOT VOTING:  _____             

 
   ABSENT:    _____              
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2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described 
in the above and forgoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said 
Resolution has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Meeting; that the above and 
forgoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from the minutes of said Meeting 
pertaining to and passage of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and 
forgoing paragraph are the duly appointed, qualified, and acting members of the Board of 
Managers of said District as indicated therein; that each of the members of the Board of 
Managers of said District was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place, and purpose of aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution 
would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and that each of said 
members consented, in advance, to holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said 
Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the date, time, place, and purpose of 
said Meeting was given all as required by Texas Government Code, §551.001 et.seq. 
 

 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS    26th         day of    August, 2025. 
 
            
ATTEST:        
          

 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp       {NCHD SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers  
 
 

85



 
 

BOARD OF MANAGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 

 
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 FOR THE 

NUECES CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of 
the State of Texas, created under Article IX, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 281 
of the Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”), and is governed in accordance with state 
law; 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.047 and 281.048, the Board of Managers (the 
“Board”) has full authority to manage, control, and administer the District and adopt rules for its 
operation; 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §281.091(a), the District’s Administrator (the 
“Administrator”) is required to prepare an annual budget under the Board’s direction, with Fiscal 
Year 2026 running from October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; 

WHEREAS, the District maintains funds from sources other than a tax levy (“Non-Tax 
Funds”) pursuant to Health Code §281.094(a), and expenditures of these funds for statutorily 
authorized purposes qualify for tobacco settlement distribution claims under 25 Texas 
Administrative Code §102.3(e)(2); 

WHEREAS, the Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities (“NCMHID”) 
is a state-authorized provider of mental health and intellectual disability services established 
under Health Code Chapter 534, Subchapter A, and is recognized as a governmental unit and 
local government entity under Texas law; 

WHEREAS, since Fiscal Year 2000, at the request of the Nueces County Commissioners 
Court (“Commissioners Court”), the Board has allocated funding for NCMHID and other 
authorized health services in the District’s annual budgets; 

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2026, the Commissioners Court has requested that the District 
provide funding to support NCMHID services, and the Board finds it appropriate to allocate such 
funding from the District’s Non-Tax Funds; 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to appropriate $969,129 (the “NCMHID Services Funding 
Amount”) in the District’s FY 2026 Annual Budget for the NCMHID services described in 
Attachment A (“Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities Funding Schedule – 
Fiscal Year 2026”); and 

WHEREAS, the Administrator is authorized under Health Code §§281.026(d) and (e) to 
carry out the acts directed herein. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE NUECES 
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT THAT: 

1. The foregoing recitals are adopted as findings of fact. 
 

2. The Board finds that the NCMHID Services Funding Amount of $969,129, appropriated 
from the District’s Non-Tax Funds, constitutes a statutorily authorized expenditure under 
Health Code §281.094(a) and qualifies for tobacco settlement distribution claims under 
25 TAC §102.3(e)(2). 
 

3. The Administrator is directed to incorporate $969,129 into the District’s FY 2026 Annual 
Budget to fund NCMHID services, as set forth in Attachment A. 
 

4. The Administrator is authorized to disburse the NCMHID Services Funding Amount to 
NCMHID in equal quarterly payments, or on such schedule as he determines reasonable 
and appropriate during FY 2026. 
 

5. The Administrator may establish any additional procedures or requirements necessary 
for disbursement, including financial reporting and accountability measures for NCMHID. 
 

6. The Administrator is authorized to take all actions and execute all documents necessary 
to implement this Resolution. 
 

7. Acting as Secretary of the Board, the Administrator is further authorized to certify this 
Resolution as being consistent with the Board’s Bylaws and Texas law. 
 

8. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 
 
 

 
[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

[BOARD OF MANAGERS SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

 
 

 
________________________________ 

Belinda Flores, R.N. 
Chairman 

 
 

 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                       
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.    Sylvia Tryon Oliver      
Vice Chairman     Member     
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                  
Mariana Garza, J.D.         Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member      Member      
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                 
Georgia Neblett  Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 
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ATTACHMENT “A” 
 
 

NUECES CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
FUNDING SCHEDULE - FISCAL YEAR 2026 

 
 

 
 
MH means Mental Health 
IDD means Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 
 
 

  

Item # Program Title Amount 
1 MH Youth Services $152,915 
2 MH Crime Victims 45,242 
3 IDD Administration 208,763 
4 IDD Respite 7,956 
5 IDD HCS 170,270 
6 IDD Texas Home Living 79,195 
7 IDD Supported Home Living 23,508 
8 IDD Site Based Habilitation 78,070 
9 IDD CCAD Contract 87,315 
10 IDD Intake Assessment 12,960 
11 IDD Texas Home Living SC 103,934 

Total $969,129 
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CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 
 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
  § 
COUNTY OF NUECES § 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County Hospital 
District, hereby attest as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Managers of said District convened in regular meeting on the      26th          day 

of        August      2025, at the regular meeting place, and the roll was called of the duly 
constituted officers and members of said Board of Managers, to wit: 

  
Belinda Flores, R.N., Chairman 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

   Mariana Garza, J.D. 
   Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
   Georgia Neblett 
   Karen O’Connor Urban 
 

and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: _______________,                                                           
__________________, and _________________ thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, 
among other business, the following was transacted at said Meeting: A written 

 
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 FOR THE 

NUECES CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
 

was introduced for the consideration of said District and read in full.  It was then duly moved 
and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion, said motion, 
carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed, and carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS:    _____               

    
NAYS:    _____               

    
PRESENT NOT VOTING:  _____             

 
   ABSENT:    _____              
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2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described 
in the above and forgoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said 
Resolution has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Meeting; that the above and 
forgoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from the minutes of said Meeting 
pertaining to and passage of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and 
forgoing paragraph are the duly appointed, qualified, and acting members of the Board of 
Managers of said District as indicated therein; that each of the members of the Board of 
Managers of said District was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place, and purpose of aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution 
would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and that each of said 
members consented, in advance, to holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said 
Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the date, time, place, and purpose of 
said Meeting was given all as required by Texas Government Code, §551.001 et.seq. 
 

 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS    26th   day of    August  , 2025. 
 
            
ATTEST:        
          

 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp       {NCHD SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
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A RESOLUTION APPROVING 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of 
the State of Texas, established pursuant to Article IX, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and 
Chapter 281 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”); 

WHEREAS, under Health Code §§281.047 and 281.048, the Board of Managers (the 
“Board”) is vested with authority to manage, control, administer, and adopt rules governing the 
District; 

WHEREAS, Health Code §281.091(a) assigns to the District’s Administrator (the 
“Administrator”) responsibility for preparing an annual budget under the direction of the Board; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health Code §281.091(b), the annual budget must be approved 
by the Board before submission to the Commissioners Court for final approval; 

WHEREAS, the District’s Fiscal Year 2026 begins October 1, 2025 and ends September 
30, 2026; 

WHEREAS, the Administrator has prepared, under Board direction, the proposed Fiscal 
Year 2026 Annual Budget (the “FY 2026 Annual Budget”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated by reference; 

WHEREAS, the FY 2026 Annual Budget includes the District’s General Fund, Tobacco 
Fund, Opioid Settlement Fund, and Indigent Care Fund; 

WHEREAS, the Board has separately resolved to allocate District funds for “Nueces 
County Healthcare Services” and the “Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual 
Disabilities,” and desires to ensure those funds are applied solely to their intended purposes or 
logical extensions thereof; 

WHEREAS, the effective operation of the District requires that the Administrator, as chief 
executive officer, be vested with authority to control, manage, and expend funds appropriated in 
the FY 2026 Annual Budget, consistent with state law, Board policy, and the District’s financial 
policies; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary and proper to approve the FY 2026 Annual 
Budget and authorize expenditures consistent therewith. 

 

C Nueces County Hospital District 

Administrative Offices 
555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0835 

Office: (361) 808-3300 
Fax: (361) 808-3274 

www.nchdcc.org 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE NUECES 
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, THAT: 
 

1. The FY 2026 Annual Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved. 
 

2. The Administrator shall submit the approved FY 2026 Annual Budget to the Nueces 
County Commissioners Court for final approval. 

 
3. Nueces County shall ensure that District funds disbursed for “Nueces County Healthcare 

Services,” as separately resolved, are used solely for their intended purposes or logical 
extensions thereof. 

 
4. The Administrator is authorized to control, manage, and expend funds appropriated in the 

FY 2026 Annual Budget to carry out District operations, programs, and responsibilities.  
This authority includes taking all actions necessary to implement and administer the 
Budget for such purposes. 

 
5. The Administrator is expressly authorized to take all actions and execute all documents 

necessary to carry out the provisions of this Resolution, with such acts conclusively 
evidencing authority. 

 
6. Acting as Secretary of the Board, the Administrator is authorized to certify this Resolution 

as being consistent with Texas law and the District’s Governing Board Bylaws. 
 

7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 
 
 

 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  

93



NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 
APPROVE FY 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET 

3 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Chairman 
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                       
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.    Sylvia Tryon Oliver      
Vice Chairman     Member     
 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________                                                                                  
Mariana Garza, J.D.         Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Member      Member      
 
 
 
_______________________________ ________________________________                                                                                 
Georgia Neblett  Karen O’Connor Urban 
Member Member 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 
 
 
 

[Attach budget package after this page] 
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DRAFT 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

OPERATING BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 

* 
GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE - TOBACCO FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE - OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE - INDIGENT CARE FUND 

* 
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10 
II 
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14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
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22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BUDGET - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING SEPTEi\lBER 30, 2026 

Explanation 

REVENUES 

Property Taxes: 
Curren! 
Delinquent 
Penalties & Interest 

Total Pro11erly Tax Re,·enue 

Soohn Coroorate Membership Rewnue 
ln\'estment Income 
Other Income 

Total Other Rennues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Intereo\'emment Transfers 
Emereenc,· Residency Program Suonort 
Count\• Healtl1care Services 
Salaries 
Benefits 

Le•al & Professional Fees 
Purchased Services 
Ta, Assessor / Appraisal Collection Fees 
Suoolies & Materials 
Rent & Leases 
Reoairs & Maintenance 

Teleohone & Utilities 
Insurance 
Adminislrati\'e & General 
Caoital Oullav 

Extraordinarv 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER 

EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER SOURCES & USES 

NON-OPERATING SOURCES /USES) 

Ooeratine Transfer In {Tobacco Fund) 
Ooeratine Transfer 0111 <Indieent Care Fund) 

TOTAL EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

FUND BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 

FUND BALANCE, END OF PERIOD (NET OF 
COJIIJll/1TED FUNDS) 

TAX RATE: 0.089495 

Column I Column 2 

Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2025 
Budget Dudgrl 

40,066,206 29.17% 39,196,133 
426,236 0.31,-. 421,464 
400,662 0.29}♦ 391,961 

40,893,104 29.77¾ 40,009,558 

95,200,000 69.Jt~• 122,980,000 
1,111,518 0.Slt l 904,124 

150,000 0.11~, 150,000 

96,461,518 70.2l'"'t 124,034,124 

137,354,623 100'1. 164,043,683 

135,159,558 84.80~· 153 092,697 
3,198,125 2.01,-. 1,763,750 

14,421,894 9.os,-. 12,114,275 
2,235,456 1.40% 2,183,502 
1,12 1,884 0.7ml I 055,671 

891,500 0.56,. 1,817,000 
731,000 0.46% 71 1,850 
830,000 o.sP,,e 815,000 
26,000 0.02~• 24,000 

159,000 0.1m, 157 000 
14,000 0.01, , 12,000 

102,400 o.06,e 59,500 
48,500 o.oJ,e 48,000 

226,000 0.14% 975 000 
210,000 0.13% 229,000 

5,000 o.ooie 5,000 

159,380,3 I 7 IOOo/• 175,063,245 

(22,025,695) (11,019,562) 

700 000 650 000 
0 

(21,325,695) {10,369,562) 

79,318,697 57,334,764 

57,993,002 46,965,202 

./5,239,260 28,514,599 

(No New Re,,e1111e Rate) 

Column3 

Budget 
2026 \"S, 2025 

23.89'/4 870,073 
0.2M'o 4,772 
0.24,. 8,701 

24.39'/4 883,546 

74_9n,,; 127,780,000) 

0.55~· 207,394 
0.09% 0 

75.61~-- {27,572,606) 

IOO'le {26,689,060) 

87.45¾ 117,933,139) 
I.OJ% I 434 375 
6.92% 2,307,619 
1.25~· 51,955 
0.60~· 66,213 
I.O-t% 1925 500) 
0.41% 19,150 
0.47%, 15,000 
0.01~• 2,000 
0.091/, 2,000 
0.01~• 2,000 
0.03% 42,900 
0.03¼ 500 
0.561/, {749,000) 

0. 13"' 119,0001 
o.cm., 0 

100% {15,682,927) 

{11,006,133) 

50,000 
0 

(10,956,133) 

Column 4 

Fiscal 2025 
Est. Actual 

40,413,862 
427,264 
386,501 

41,227,627 

138 324498 
3 853,486 

184,778 

142,362,762 

183,590,389 

166 477 626 
1,763 751 

13,095,667 
I 903,968 

914 627 
921 308 
564,276 
796 285 
21 387 

137 733 
5,103 

50,314 
37 018 

180 155 
l04,526 

0 

186,973,744 

(3,383,355) 

856.000 

0 

{2,527,355) 

81,846,052 

79,318,697 

4',J/8,697 

22.0l t'o 

0.23'"· 

0.21 '"• 

22.46,. 

75.34'"·• 

2. 10% 

0.10~-. 

77.54¾ 

100% 

89.~,. 

0.94% 

7.00% 

1.02~• 

0.49'/4 

0.49% 

0.30~♦ 

0.43~-

0.01,, 

o.on, 
0.001

1• 

0.03% 

0.02~• 

0.10~• 

0.06'-' 
0J)0'% 

100% 

8nt/2025 

3:34 PM 
Column 5 

Kst. Acl \ 'S 

ll2D26 Dud 

(347,6S6) 
(1,028) 
14,161 

<334,S23) 

(43 124 498 
(2 741 968 

134 7781 

(4S,901,244) 

(116,235,766 

(31318068 
I 434 374 
I 326 227 

331 488 
207 2S7 
129 808 
166 724 
33 71S 
4613 

21 267 
8897 

52086 
II 482 
4S84S 

10S 474 
sooo 

127,593,417) 

(18,6U ,340) 

(156 0001 
0 

(18,798,.N0) 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

NUECES COUNT\' HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

CONSOLIDATED BUDGET - JlOR THE GENERAL FUND, & 

SPECIAL REVENUE-TOBACCO & INDIGENT CARE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER JO, 2026 

Explanation General Fund 

REVENUES 

Property Taxes 40,893,104 

Spohn Corporate Membership Revenue 95,200,000 

Investment Income 1,111,518 

Other Income 150,000 

Tobacco Settlement Proceeds 0 

Opioid Settlement Proceeds 0 

TOTAL REVENUES 137,354,623 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Intergovernmental Transfers 135,159,558 

Emergency Residency Program Support 3,198,125 

County Healthcare Services 14,421,894 

Salaries 2,235,456 

Benefits 1,121,884 

Legal & Professional Fees 891,500 

Purchased Services 731,000 

Ta-. Assessor/ Appraisal Collection Fees 830,000 

Supplies & Materials 26,000 

Rent & Leases 159,000 

Repairs & Maintenance 14,000 

Telephone & Utilities 102,400 

Insurance 48,500 

Administrative & General 226,000 

Capital Outlay 210,000 

Extraordina,y!Ta.-. Refund 5,000 

Debt Service 0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 159,380,317 

EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER 

EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER SOURCES & USES (22,025,695) 

NON-OPERATING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating Transfers In 700,000 

Operating Transfers Out 0 

TOTAL EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES (21,325,695) 

FUND BALANCE, DEGINING OF PERIOD 79,318,697 

FUND BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 57,993,002 

FUND BALANCE, END OF PERIOD (NET OF 
COMMITTED FUNDS 45,239,260 

Tax Rate: 0,089495 (No-New-Re,·enue Rate) 

Tobacco Opioid 
Settlement Settlement Indigent Care 

Fund Fund Fund Total 

0 0 0 40,893,104 

0 0 0 95,200,000 

0 34,351 943,306 2,089,176 

0 0 0 150,000 

700,000 0 0 700,000 

0 0 0 0 

700,000 34,351 943,306 139,032,280 

0 0 0 135,159,558 

0 0 0 3,198,125 

0 0 0 14,421,894 

0 0 0 2,235,456 

0 0 0 1,121,884 

0 0 36,000 927,500 

0 1,200,000 0 1,931,000 

0 0 0 830,000 

0 0 0 26,000 

0 0 0 159,000 

0 0 0 14,000 

0 0 0 102,400 

0 0 0 48,500 

0 0 0 226,000 

0 0 0 210,000 

0 0 0 5,000 

0 0 0 0 

0 1,200,000 36,000 160,616,317 

700,000 (1,165,649) 907,306 (21,584,037) 

0 0 0 700,000 

(700,000) 0 0 (700,000) 

0 (1,165,649) 907,306 (21,584,037) 

0 2,922,883 62,800,375 145,0-U,955 

0 1,757,234 63,707,682 123,457,917 

0 1,757,234 63,707,682 110,70.,1,176 
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Nueces County Hos1)ital District 
County Healthcnre Department Expenditures 
Fiscal Year 2026 

Budget Budget Projected Difference 
Program 2026 % 2025 Difference 2025 Bud26 v. Proj 

~fental Healthcare Ser.-ices 
a MHID (State Match Program) 969,129 6.7% 969,129 0 969,129 0 

b MHID - Jail Programs 1,500,000 10.4% 2,550,000 (1,050,000) 2,449,701 (949,701) 

Subtotal Mental Healthcare Services 2,469,129 17.1% 3,519,129 (1,050,000) 3,418,830 (949,701) 

2 Health De()artment (Oru;rating Ex~nditures) 
Health Department 1,800,000 12.5% 1,765,296 34,704 1,765,296 34,704 
Robstmm Public Health Salaries & Benefits 0 0.0% 38,000 (38,000) 38,000 (38,000) 
Mobile Clinic 60,000 0.4% 60,000 0 60,000 0 

1,860,000 12.9% 1,863,296 (3,296) 1,863,296 (3,296) 

3 Emergency Medical Services 650,000 650,000 650,000 
City ofRobstmm 
City of Port Aransas 
Emergency Services District #I (Annaville) 
Emergency Services District #2 (Flour Blull) 
Emergency Services District #4 (Bluntzer) 
Emergency Services District #6 (Bishop) 

650,000 4.5% 650,000 0 650,000 0 

4 Juvenile Detention Center-Health Services 474,000 3.3% 474,000 0 474,000 0 
Various Health-related Services 

5 County Jail Healthcare Sen•ices 8,532,015 59.2% 5,202,850 3,329,165 6,284,541 2,247,474 
Annor/Wexford Correctional Healthcare Services 

6a Cenikor 60,000 0.4% 60,000 0 60,000 0 

6b Council on Alcohol & Drng Abuse 50,000 0.3% 50,000 0 50,000 0 

7 County Diabetes Awareness Program 60,000 0.4% 50,000 10,000 50,000 10,000 

8 HALO-Flight Funding 15,750 0.1% 15,000 750 15,000 750 

9 Public Health Grants 
Coastal Bend Wellness Foundation 85,000 0.6% 85,000 0 85,000 0 
Amistad Community Health Center 0 0.0% 85,000 (85,000) 85,000 (85,000) 
Nueces County Jail Medivan 101,000 0.7% 0 101,000 0 101,000 
Area Health Education Center (AHEC) 65,000 0.5% 60,000 5,000 60,000 5,000 

251,000 1.7% 230,000 21,000 230,000 21,000 

TOTALS 14,421,894 100.0% 12,114,275 2,307,619 13,095,667 1,326,227 
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0.81% 

Nueces County Hospital District 
General Fund FY 2026 Revenue Sources 

29.02% 
0.31% 

■ Current Tax 

■ Delinquent Tax 

Penalties & Interest 

■ Spohn Corporate Membership 

■ Investment Income 

■ LPPF Administrative Fee Revenue 

■ Tobacco Receipts 

68.96% 

101



9.05% 

Nueces County Hospital District 
General Fund FY 2026 Expenditures 

84.81% 

■ Intergovernmental Transfers 

■ Emergency Residency Program Support 

Operating Expenses 

■ County Healthcare Expenses 

Tax Collector/Appraisal Fees 

■ Transfers to Other Funds 

■ Other 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 
APPROVE FY 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET 

5 

CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION 
 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
  § 
COUNTY OF NUECES § 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County Hospital 
District, hereby attest as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Managers of said District convened in regular meeting on the      26th        day 

of        August      2025, at the regular meeting place, and the roll was called of the duly 
constituted officers and members of said Board of Managers, to wit: 

 
Belinda Flores, RN, Chairman 

Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D, Vice-Chairman 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

Mariana Garza 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 

Georgia Neblett 
Karen O’Connor Urban 

 
and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: _______________,                                                           
__________________, and _________________ thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, 
among other business, the following was transacted at said Meeting: A written 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING  

FISCAL YEAR 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET 
 

was introduced for the consideration of said District and read in full.  It was then duly moved 
and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion, said motion, 
carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed, and carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS:    _____               

    
NAYS:    _____               

    
PRESENT NOT VOTING:  _____             

 
   ABSENT:    _____              
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANGERS RESOLUTION 
AUGUST 26, 2025 
APPROVE FY 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET 

6 

2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the meeting described 
in the above and forgoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said 
Resolution has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Meeting; that the above and 
forgoing paragraph is a true, full, and correct excerpt from the minutes of said Meeting 
pertaining to and passage of said Resolution; that the persons named in the above and 
forgoing paragraph are the duly appointed, qualified, and acting members of the Board of 
Managers of said District as indicated therein; that each of the members of the Board of 
Managers of said District was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place, and purpose of aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution 
would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and that each of said 
members consented, in advance, to holding of said Meeting for such purpose; and that said 
Meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the date, time, place, and purpose of 
said Meeting was given all as required by Texas Government Code, §551.001 et.seq. 
 

 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS    26th       day of    August, 2025. 
 
            
ATTEST:        
          

 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp       {NCHD SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
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 Page 1 – August 26, 2025 Memo to Board of Managers: Achievement of Certain FY 2024 and FY 2025 Performance Goals 
 

NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

Memorandum 
To:  Board of Managers 

From:  Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator 

Date:  August 26, 2025 

Re: Notification of Performance Goal Achievements and Related Goal 
Achievement Pay 

Board Members: 

Pursuant to the 2024–2028 Administrator Employment Agreement (“Agreement”) 
between the Hospital District (“District”) and myself, I am notifying the Board of 
Managers (“Board”) that certain Performance Goals established under the Agreement 
have been achieved.  As a result, Goal Achievement Pay is due in accordance with the 
Agreement’s provisions.  Supporting details and documentation are provided below and 
in the attached exhibits. 
 
For reference, a copy of the Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1.  The provisions 
regarding Performance Goal Pay are set forth in Paragraph 3(b) of the Agreement, 
while the specific Performance Goals and their associated achievement pay amounts, 
expressed as a percentage of salary, are contained in Attachment A at the end of the 
Agreement. 
 
Additionally, I have included an analysis of the Performance Goals achieved through the 
quarter ending June 30, 2025, along with the corresponding amounts of Goal 
Achievement Pay to be disbursed (Exhibit 2).  Detailed documentation supporting each 
achieved goal is provided in Exhibits A–G. 
 
As required by the Agreement, prior to disbursement of any Goal Achievement Pay, the 
Board must be furnished with documentation substantiating the Administrator’s 
achievement of the specified Performance Goals.  The relevant information is 
summarized on the following page and supported by the attached exhibits. 
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 Page 2 – August 26, 2025 Memo to Board of Managers: Achievement of Certain FY 2024 and FY 2025 Performance Goals 
 

Performance Goals Achieved – Fiscal Year 2024 
 

A. Financial Audit Results 
Goal: Achieve uneventful financial audit results with no significant management letter 
comments for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024. 
Documentation: Audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024, 
issued by Adamson & Company, LLC on February 26, 2025. 

B. Emergency Medicine Residency Program Dispute 
Goal: Resolve dispute relating to CHRISTUS Spohn’s Emergency Medicine Residency 
Program. 
Documentation: Emergency Medicine Support Letter Agreement dated December 14, 
2023. 

 
Performance Goals Achieved – Fiscal Year 2025 

C. Escrow Payment Dispute 
Goal: Resolve escrow payment dispute related to achievement of the final milestone. 
Documentation: Executed Disbursement Request dated January 7, 2025. 

D. Legislative Session Objectives 
Goal: Pursue the District’s objectives during the 89th Legislative Session. 
Documentation: HB 4801 and SB 2666. 

E. Medical Needs Assessment 
Goal: Conduct the Nueces County Medical Needs Assessment. 
Documentation: Excel files titled NCHD Market Surplus and Patient Access and 
PowerPoint presentation NCHD Patient Access Study. 

F. Indigent Care System Upgrade 
Goal: Upgrade the Nueces Aid indigent care software system. 
Documentation: IHS Professional Services Agreement. 

G. Inmate Care Agreement 
Goal: Assist Nueces County in negotiating an extension of the Wexford inmate care 
agreement. 
Documentation: Contract for Professional Services between Nueces County and Wexford. 

. 
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Exhibit # 1 
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Exhibit # 2 
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By:AAVillalobos H.B.ANo.A4801

Substitute the following forAH.B.ANo.A4801:

By:AABell of Montgomery C.S.H.B.ANo.A4801

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to authorizing the establishment of a grant program to

allow the Nueces County Hospital District to recruit and retain

certain medical professionals.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 281.094(a), Health and Safety Code, is

amended to read as follows:

(a)AAWith the approval of the Nueces County Commissioners

Court, the board of the Nueces County Hospital District may use

funds made available to the district from sources other than a tax

levy to fund:

(1)AAhealth care services, including public health

services, mental health services, intellectual disability

services, emergency medical services, health services provided to

persons confined in jail facilities, and for other health related

purposes; and

(2)AAa grant program established under Section

281.0941.

SECTIONA2.AASubchapter E, Chapter 281, Health and Safety

Code, is amended by adding Section 281.0941 to read as follows:

Sec.A281.0941.AANUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT PHYSICIAN

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION GRANT PROGRAM. (a) The board of the

Nueces County Hospital District may establish and administer a

grant program for hospitals located in the hospital district to

1
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provide the funding necessary to:

(1)AAallow hospitals in the district to:

(A)AAretain physicians currently practicing at

those hospitals; and

(B)AArecruit physicians who practice medicine in a

specialty or subspecialty providing treatment for the most common

and critical health care needs of the residents of the hospital

district to practice at those hospitals; and

(2)AAincrease the number of residency positions at

hospitals in the district.

(b)AAIf the board of the hospital district establishes a

grant program under this section, the board shall adopt rules to

ensure the grant is used in a manner that is consistent with the

public purpose of providing medical aid and hospital care for the

indigent and needy individuals residing in the district, including

rules:

(1)AAprescribing the manner in which a hospital in the

district may apply for a grant under this section;

(2)AAestablishing eligibility and selection criteria

for a hospital to be awarded a grant under this section;

(3)AAestablishing accountability controls for

hospitals awarded a grant under this section to ensure the district

receives a benefit in return for the award of the grant; and

(4)AArelating to any other aspect of the program the

board determines necessary for the program’s administration.

(c)AAThe board of the hospital district may not use money

received by the district under Chapter 298C to fund a grant awarded
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under this section.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

1

2

C.S.H.B.ANo.A4801
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By:AAHinojosa of Hidalgo S.B.ANo.A2666

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the establishment of a grant program to allow the Nueces

County Hospital District to recruit and retain certain medical

professionals.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 281.094(b), Health and Safety Code, is

amended to read as follows:

(b)AAThe board of the Nueces County Hospital District may use

funds made available to the district from any source to fund:

(1)AAindigent health care; [and]

(2)AAintergovernmental transfers from the district to

the state for use as the nonfederal share of Medicaid supplemental

payment program or waiver program payments for eligible health care

providers located inside or outside the district’s boundaries,

including, but not limited to, any payments available through a

waiver granted under Section 1115, Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.

Section 1315), or other similar payment programs, subject to the

limitation prescribed by Subsection (c); and

(3)AAthe grant program established under Section

281.0941.

SECTIONA2.AASubchapter E, Chapter 281, Health and Safety

Code, is amended by adding Section 281.0941 to read as follows:

Sec.A281.0941.AANUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT GRANT

PROGRAM. (a) The board of the Nueces County Hospital District
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shall establish and administer a grant program for hospitals

located in the hospital district to provide the funding necessary

to:

(1)AAallow hospitals in the district to:

(A)AAretain physicians currently practicing at

those hospitals; and

(B)AArecruit physicians who practice medicine in a

specialty for which there is limited access in the hospital

district to practice at those hospitals; and

(2)AAincrease the number of residency positions at

hospitals in the district.

(b)AAThe board of the hospital district shall:

(1)AAprescribe the manner in which a hospital in the

district may apply for a grant under this section;

(2)AAestablish eligibility and selection criteria for a

hospital to be awarded a grant under this section; and

(3)AAestablish accountability controls for hospitals

awarded a grant under this section to ensure:

(A)AAthe grant is used in a manner that is

consistent with the public purpose of providing medical and

hospital care for the indigent residents of the district; and

(B)AAthe district receives a benefit in return for

the award of the grant.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2025.
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Ronald R. Flower

President & CEO

December 20, 2024
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THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 
 
COUNTY OF NUECES  § 
 

ORDER (RESOLUTION) AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF PROPOSED TEXAS  
STATEWIDE OPIOID SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS  

 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, at a regular meeting of the Board of Managers of the Nueces County 

Hospital District, Texas, held on the 26th  day of August, 2025, on motion made by 

___________________________ and seconded by ______________________, the following Order 

(Resolution) was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District obtained information indicating that certain 

drug companies and their corporate affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, and such other defendants as may 

be added to the litigation (collectively, "Defendants") have engaged in fraudulent and/or reckless 

marketing and/or distribution of opioids that have resulted in addictions and overdoses; 

 

WHEREAS, these actions, conduct and misconduct have resulted in significant financial costs 

in the past to the Nueces County Hospital District and will undoubtedly result in significant financial 

costs in the future; 

 

WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District brought or has investigated claims against 

Purdue Pharma L.P., Purdue Pharma Inc., et al. (“Purdue Defendants”), Amneal Pharmaceuticals, LLC 

and West-Ward Pharmaceuticals Corp n/k/a Hikma Pharmaceuticals USA Inc., and certain other 

defendants (“Certain Manufacturer Defendants”), related to potentially released claims; and (2) other 

defendants in the opioid supply chain on behalf of the Nueces County Hospital District in In Re: Texas 

Opioid Litigation, MDL No. 2018-63587, currently pending in the 152nd District Court of Harris 

County, Texas and/or removed pending remand;  

 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2025, the Purdue Defendants and on April 4, 2025 the Certain 

Manufacturer Defendant1 in the opioid litigation brought by the Hospital District, the State of Texas, 

through the Office of the Attorney General, and a negotiation group for Texas political subdivisions 

entered into an Agreement entitled Purdue Opioid Settlement Agreement and Release (hereinafter 

 
1 Alvogen, Inc., Amneal Pharmaceuticals Inc., Apotex Corp., Hikma Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Indivior Inc., Mylan, 
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries, Inc., and Zydus Pharmaceuticals (USA) Inc. 
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collectively the “Texas Agreement”);  

 

WHEREAS, Special Counsel and the State of Texas have recommended that the Nueces 

County Hospital District Board of Managers support the adoption and approval of the Texas 

Agreement in its entirety; and 

 

WHEREAS, even though the payments from the settlements reflect partial compensation to 

the Nueces County Hospital District for the past damages it has suffered or the future damages it is 

likely to incur, given the risks of litigation, the fact that it is to the benefit of Texas and the Nueces 

County Hospital District and its residents, and that it reduces the risks associated with protracted 

litigation;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we, the Board of Managers of the Nueces County 

Hospital District: 

1. Support the adoption and approval the Texas Agreement; 
 

2. Authorizes the Nueces County Hospital District to execute the Texas Release for the Texas 
Subdivision Participation Form and Release; and  
 

3. Finds as follows: 

a. There is a substantial need for repayment of past opioid-related expenditures and 
payment to help abate current and future opioid-related harms in and about Nueces 
County Hospital District, Texas; and 

 
b. The Nueces County Hospital District Board of Managers supports in its entirety the 

Texas Agreement.  The Nueces County Hospital District Board of Managers 
understands that the purpose of each Settlement is to effectuate resolution of the Opioid 
Litigation against the Purdue and Certain Manufacturer Defendants.  We also 
understand that an additional purpose is to ensure the effective means of distributing 
any potential settlement funds obtained under settlements in Texas and under the 
jurisdiction of Texas Courts in a manner and means that would promote an effective 
and meaningful use of the funds in abating the opioid epidemic in Nueces County and 
throughout Texas. 

 
The Nueces County Hospital District is hereby authorized to approve and accept the Texas Agreement 

as set forth herein. 

 

The Administrator/Chief Executive Officer of the Nueces County Hospital is hereby authorized to 

execute and deliver the settlement documents recommended for approval by Special Counsel in the 
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above referenced case and to approve such terms and provisions for the full and final settlement of all 

matters set forth therein. 

 

DONE IN OPEN SESSION on this the 26th day of August 2025.  

 
      NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
      BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Jonny F. Hipp, Secretary 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS



___ Belinda Flores, Chairman

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, Vice Chair

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Mariana Garza

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Georgia Neblett

___ Karen O'Connor Urban
	3. CALL TO ORDER, CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM, VERIFICATION OF MEETING POSTING, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of the meeting’s public notice in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.
	D. Notice is hereby provided that the Board of Managers may convene in closed meeting session(s) during this meeting to consider any agenda item, when permitted under the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

	4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST – Any Conflict of Interest, or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest, relating to items on this agenda shall be disclosed at this time. Members declaring a conflict shall abstain from voting and are requested to refrain from participation in discussion of the affected item. Any conflicts identified during the course of the meeting shall be disclosed immediately upon discovery.
	5. REGULAR SESSION
	B. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	1. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of July 1 and August 5, 2025.
	BOM Reg Mtg Minutes 08.05.2025

	2. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
	a. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	b. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	c. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	d. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	1. Nueces County Jail; and
	2. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	e. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	1. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
	2. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;

	f. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
	g. Public health grants. (Finance Committee)
	NC Healthcare & Cash Disbursements FY 2025

	3. Receive summary of imputed claims information for medical and hospital services provided to the Nueces Aid Program population, consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, for fiscal year-to-date periods ending June 30 and July 31, 2025. (Finance Committee)
	2025 Imputed Claims - Jul 2025

	4. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. (Finance Committee)
	Spohn Corp Revenue Analysis FY 2025

	5. Receive statement of fiscal year-to-date deposits to and withdrawals from the Local Provider Participation Fund, made pursuant to the Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program under Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended. (Finance Committee)
	LPPF Activity FY 2025

	6. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the IGTs:
	a. Directed Payment Programs – IGTs to HHSC for Medicaid managed care payments to providers that promote Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	1. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
	2. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
	4. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and

	b. Supplemental Payment Programs – IGTs to HHSC for Medicaid payments to hospitals, made separately from and in addition to base payments, to incentivize achievement of specified goals or to support providers serving significant numbers of uninsured or low-income patients:
	1. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
	2. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	3. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
	4. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC). (Finance Committee)
	HHSC_Directed_&_Supplemental_Payment_Programs_Helper_4-16-25

	local-provider-participation-funds-map
	HHSC_IGT_Helper_4-16-25
	Medicaid Pymt Programs & IGT FY 2012 to Present

	7. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the months-ended June 30 and July 31, 2025:
	a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Graph July 2025

	b. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Summ - July 2025

	c. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph July 2025

	d. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Process Summary  - July 2025
	Nueces Aid Annual Comparative Rpt July 2025
	Nueces Aid Eligibility July 2025

	e. Enrollment by Zip Code. (Finance Committee)
	Nueces Aid Zipcode Rpts July 2025



	C. REGULAR AGENDA – Items that are non-routine, non-administrative, or require individual attention. Each item will be considered and, if action is needed, voted on separately:
	1. Finance Committee:
	b. Fiscal Year 2026 Budget:
	1. Adopt a Resolution of the Board of Managers committing a specified portion of the General Fund balance as of September 30, 2025, to the subsequent fiscal year for payment of obligated but unrequested intergovernmental transfers associated with Supplemental and/or Directed payment programs administered by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission during Fiscal Year 2025. (ACTION)
	2025.08.26_BOM_Resolution_Commit_FYE_2025_IGT_Fund_Balance_to_FY_2026

	2. Adopt Board of Managers Resolution approving FY 2026 Member Revenue Allocation Percentage, as determined under Section 5.03(a) of the Amended and Restated CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Membership Agreement. (ACTION)
	2025.08.26_BOM_Resolution_FY_2026_Revenue_Allocation_Percentage w CSHS Revenue Share Ltr

	3. Adopt Board of Managers Resolutions adding specified funding to the FY 2026 Annual Budget (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026) for:
	a. Nueces County Healthcare Expenditures; and
	2025.08.26_BOM_Resolution_Nueces_Cty_Healthcare_FY_2026_Funding

	b. Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities matching funds.  (ACTION)
	2025.08.26_BOM_Resolution_NCMHID_FY_2026_Funding


	4. Discuss and consider adopting a Resolution of the Board of Managers approving the FY 2026 Annual Budget (October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026), pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code §281.091(b), with the Budget comprised of the General Fund, Tobacco Settlement Fund, Opioid Settlement Fund, and Indigent Care Fund. (ACTION)
	2025.08.26_BOM_Resolution_Approve_NCHD_FY_2026_Budget w FY26 Budget


	c. Financial Statements:
	1. Consider receipt and approval of unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date ending July 31, 2025. (ACTION)
	UNAUDITED Fin Stmts as of 07.31.2025



	2. Legislative Matters:
	a. Receive and discuss reports from Legislative Consultants on the 89th Texas Legislature's Special Sessions and related matters. (INFORMATION)

	3. Administrator's Briefing:
	a. Next scheduled regular meetings of the Board of Managers and Board Committees (all meeting dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
	1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, September 23, 2025, 11:00 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401;
	2. Board of Managers: Tuesday, September 23, 2025, 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)


	4. Other Business:
	a. Receive documentation of the Administrator’s achievement of Employment Agreement performance goals during Fiscal Year 2024 and approve the related payment. (ACTION)
	2025.08.22_BOM_Memo_Attainment_Performance_Goals_Qtr_Ended_06-30-2025 w Exhibits




	2. Review and discuss the proposed FY 2026 Program mandatory rate and payment schedule. (INFORMATION)
	Nueces County Hospital District LPPF FY26 Rate Proposal

	3. Confirm satisfaction of conditions precedent to establishing the FY 2026 Program mandatory payment rate, including publication of notice to the public, provision of written notice to each institutional health care provider within the Hospital District, and the holding of a public hearing regarding the proposed mandatory payment rate and the intended uses of the resulting revenue. (ACTION)
	CCCT Govt Public Notices 08-19-2025
	CCCT Affidavit of Publication 08-19-2025
	2025.08.06_HCPPP_FY26_Rate_Email_Notice_To_Providers
	2025.08.26 BOM Public Hearing Notice & Agenda 3

	4. Confirm the continued applicability of the Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program Revised Rules and Procedures, effective August 1, 2023, for the FY 2026 Program. (ACTION)
	HCPPP_Rules_&_Procedures_Effective_August 1 2023

	B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to CPS Energy and associated issues.
	C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Nueces County Hospital District v. Purdue Pharma, Inc., et al., MDL PRETRIAL CAUSE NO. 2018-63587, in the 152d District Court of Harris County, Texas.
	7. OPEN MEETING – The Board will reconvene in open session following the Closed Meeting before taking action on Closed Meeting matters or adjourning.
	A. Consider authorizing the Administrator to execute the Settlement participation and release forms regarding settlement offers from Purdue, Amneal, West-Ward n/k/a HIKMA, and other certain Defendants in the matter of Nueces County Hospital District v. Purdue Pharma, Inc., et al., MDL PRETRIAL CAUSE NO. 2018-63587, in the 152d District Court of Harris County, Texas. (ACTION)
	2025.08.26_Nueces HD Resolution authorizing Purdue et al. Texas Settlement

	B. Discuss and consider taking final action, decision, or vote on other matters deliberated in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)

	8. ADJOURN
	9. Public Notice Posting Receipt
	Rcpt Reg Mtg 08.26.25

	HS.298C Highlighted
	BOM_HCPPP_Rate_Order_FY26

